CHRONOLOGICAL ENTRY FORM FOR FOLDERS
USL City Environmental Services (aka UWT)
FLD 981 932 494 HO029-263213
Permit Correspondence Page 1 Vol (3-h)

NO | DATED | RECVD TO FROM REFERENCE
| fop |8-20-96 |B-2-9C | Simyior (R cearke | ¢, penrs on 95 Bicnmmt wz. wasre REPORT
Z/?é 9-9-96 | --- T rusE |S.PELL | noD On Soiip (WASTE PERMIT ALPriest 770N
9/% 0-7-96 | == |7 muse | s.PeLz | 2Ppoo on soeio wasTE PeRmiT AfPLIc#TION
H/?7 1-3-97 |1~8-97 |M. PIESKO | RYAN  |AccePTancE OF Fidncint AssulAnls For ClosukE {Z‘},‘;f,ﬁ'}l\/
%7 2-20-97| - - - £s curny AmrAM &P 70 veTERMINE IF c;%, INCLUQED IN HELENA Affffimfﬂf /egﬂgo}m,;

é/‘27 5-9-97 |5-7-97 |B. Knouss |T.7hyteR Lo REsuLTs ©F FIREWATER

7/97 B-6-97 |8-26-97 | B. kvauss |J. rayLeR F,,pr—u,o Listinot frospBle causé (3) of f/7/77 INCivERT
3/97 8-14-97 |9-2-97 |, Benson N7z mpurR | Comments on opsp T socio wasré Peast)s

Yo7 82297 |8/26/37 |8.crmwpoeo l5, v 108 | LOR neripication fon ench wasre srpcar

1o L
/f? 8-28-97| --- P1E3K0 A RYAN |Nco ol cERTIFIcATE OF LidditiTY T HNsuRANCE
4
”/97 10-6-97 |10-4-97 |w. hura st |TmauReR Luse Summars oF mezrmos notES on DRAFTING St BeRMIT.

97 | 10-8-97|10-13-77 |T. Kere wiski |5, KasrurY |EPA veTERMINGT I8 REQUIRING LDR NETIE 4 T1oR WiTH Encl SitiPmenT)

13 . .
/77 H-4-97] - -~ [T 72yLeR |W.cranwcotO|DEL OETEMINGT 00 REQUIZING LOR NoTIFIcATION WITH EACH SHIPMENT
47 Lit-17-97\0-19-97 \z véned 4. RYaN |fecerrpnce o Eraneie esppsigiimry & LiaBieiTy peje siapmions
15/, ST . ..

Aﬂ Y-is-98 |4-20-18 | R.EvaNS |T. TpYLoR |Reouesr VR Fieation of c17y5 INTERALETHTION of ConvrTien /7.C

16 . .. - .
ﬁg Y-29-9 | - - - T 1aYLeR _|R.BVANS |DEP _witt mopiFY SlEciFie Copoizmp 17.C

'7/96 §5-27-98 |5-28-98 |5, 74M T.18YtoR _|Apprication Fop ToapsFER of PERMIT _UpDER USL ci%y Env, 5‘éﬂvfc<f{
’ ‘r ~ v P €

g 08 |5-29-98 | - - - J.1aYLoR R EVvANS |pel REpuesT Fop “wst  Elpppeipr Resfors greiry £ 4 Lrvce s5i0l_Feze

‘%3 61098 |b-10-76 |, rpm T 72YL0R | “no citawb€  coaTiricsTion  gup bso Aroces5106 FEE_Sudpn T TED

/:73, q-23-98 J. Toylor | £E. Knauss | Disposal of emply paink cons and drums

22/‘78 jo-i-98 |10-2-98 | R. Evans J. Taylor | Request 4o imodify pumit to-allow sderage of 3 roli-off cordainess

2?’/93 J0-8-9% —_ File R. Evans Conversatianm Ceeord discussimg mod fication veouest

2%7 6-%97 16-397 | Rcvaus lu ko 5722/79 Tocibent RelerT

Z%? 3-8-99 13-/+99 16 kguss  Rofucsorno | Reyisco Coty ue Cogﬁdéﬁgo;‘ (254 (Rev o
79 \Y-27-97 14-28-97 15 7ppt R Musseane| Rspursr £oR AL RovAL OF 5244&/94 LPLRAPES
%9 Vor-99 bitss o cups \mknox N geuwsep coty oe comwrmtziey pLaw (#ey i)
2809 [8-2-99 |3-4-99 | 5. Tam | B. Mulhalnd Deiete. Zhma veguest from 4—;.7- 9G Jetkr .

Zq/qq §-5-99 File — Meeting Attendees -  Pre application for permaik rercwal
30/1?7 Ji-18-99 M. ¥nox | D. Outbw | Facility va complianwu. Witk dhe financial veguiremeqts
3/og |/12-20-99 Fle | R Evans | Mecting athndees = discussion of preiik venccal

;%o 12-14-80 V2-15-c0 |R.Evans Vo o NoTrE1cdTi08 0 F NAME CHAAE

3%0 (2-1p-c0 |~ - - | Luriois VL GeeT \TZawsFEL OF DreuiEarr s / 7% ) Ay TALLd W SSEE

3y .
Yoo lo-2o-co liz-2p-c0 |titnox Ve efevms | Jpeour of Einpucrsr Argsuce




Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs

Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
December 20, 2000

Mr. Michael Knox _ D gE, ,Pm

USL City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc. “@@

7202 East 8 Avenue pec 2 8 2 ‘a“\pﬁ

Tampa, Florida 33619 Sou\hwes\D\S\(\G\

Re: FLD 981 932 494
USL City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc.
7202 East 8 Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33619

Dear Mr. Knox:

The department reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance
and finds it in order. The Amwest Surety Insurance Company surety bond # 1367711, effective
June 3, 1998, now for $220,746 still covers the closure cost approved by the department. The
standby trust fund agreement established on June 30, 1998 between USL City Environmental
Services of Florida, the Grantor, and Barnett Bank, the Trustee, remains adequate. In addition,
the certificate of liability insurance demonstrating coverage for sudden and nonsudden accidental
occurrences, policy # PEC0005378, is also adequate.

Therefore, USL City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc. is in compliance with the
financial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule
62-730.180 of the Florida Administrative Code.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 850-488-0300.

Sincerely,

%M/ E/J’IWIA

Edgar Echevarria
Environmental Specialist II
Hazardous Waste Regulation

CC: Jeffrey Pallas, EPA/Region 4
'f“@é?Tam,fEEP?SW'Di?ﬁiEtf/

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources™ F ;! 2 /I
: ” _

Printed on recycled paper.
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Florida Department of
Memorandum Env1r0nmental Protectlon

TO: Doug Outlaw
PE 111, Tallahassee

THRU: Satish Kastury, Administrator, Tallahassee
$¢7 Stanley Tam, Section Manager, e s
Hazardous Waste Regulation, Southwest District. T

FROM M Al Gephart, Engineer III,
Hazardous Waste Regulatlon Southwest District

DATE: December 18, 2000
SUBJECT: US Liquids of Florida, Inc.
(fka USL City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc.)

EPA ID# 981 932 494
Change of Name

Attached, please find the notification and documents regarding a name change from
USL City Environmental Servicesof Florida, Inc. to US Liquids of Florida, Inc.

Should you have any comments, please contact Al Gephart (813-744-6100 ext. 372) or
Stanley Tam (ext 390).

Attachments

cc: Doug McCurry, EPA Region IV

File . 3=h
3

(%4
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US LIQUIDS 0 S ¢
Gary J. Van Rooyan et
Vice Prers)i/denl & Generaly Counsel SO\\\\\\“
(281) 272-4506
Fax (281) 272-4557
December 14, 2000

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. Roger Evans

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619

Re:  USL City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc.
EPA ID # 981 932 494

Dear Mr. Evans;

This is to inform you that USL City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc. has
changed its name to U S Liquids of Florida, Inc., effective November 1, 2000, as
reflected by the enclosed documents. This was an administrative name change only.
There was no change of ownership or control nor was there any change in financial
backing. U S Liquids Inc. was the parent and owner of 100% of the stock of USL City
Environmental Services of Florida, Inc. prior to the name change and remains the parent
and owner of 100% of the stock of U S Liquids of Florida, Inc.

Please reflect this name change in your files and in connection with all permits
previously issued by your Department to USL City Environmental Services of Florida,
Inc.. If you require anything further, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Very truly yours,

cc: Mike Knox (w/ encl)

F;/t . Z’A
32/,

411 N. Sam Houston Pkwy. E., Suite 400 - Houston, Texas 77060 - (281) 272-4500 - Fax (281) 272-4545



CT CORPORATION SYSTEM

D.E.R.
DEC 152000
Southwest District Tampa
November 1, 2000

Ms. Rachel Little

Long Aldridge & Norman

1 SunTrust Plaza, Suite 5300
303 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30308

RE: USL City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc.
changed name to:
US Liquids of Florida, Inc.

Order #: 2414278

Dear Ms. Little:

As instructed, we enclose the following document(s), as issued by the State of
Florida:

Evidence of Name Change Amendment filed on 11/1/2000

If you have any questions concerning this order, please contact Denise
Pfannkuche in our Atlanta office. Thank you for this opportunity to be of service.

Very truly yours,
CT-Tallahassee

Enclosure(s)

Via: Federal Express
/cb

660 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel. 850 222 1092
Fax 850 222 7615

A CCH LEGAL INFORMATION SERVICES COMPANY



Sop :
MENT OF STATE

Katherine Harris
Secretary of State

November 1, 2000

" C T CORPORATION SYSTEM
TALLAHASSEE, FL

Re: Document Number P98000041526

The Aricles of Amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of USL CITY
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF FLORIDA, INC. which changed its name to US
LIQUIDS OF FLORIDA, INC., a Florida corporation, were filed on November 1, 2000.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please telephone (850) 487-
6050, the Amendment Filing Section.

Cheryl Coulliette
Document Specialist
Division of Corporations Letter Number: 300A00056838

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 -Tallahassee, Florida 32314



ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT
TO
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
OF
USL CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF FLORIDA, INC.

USL CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF FLORIDA, INC., (the “Corporation”),
a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the Florida Business Corporation
Act, does hereby certify:

FIRST: That, the Board of Directors of the Corporation unanimously adopted a
resolution setting forth a proposed amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of the
Corporation, declaring said amendment to be advisable, and directing that said amendment be
presented to the stockholders of the Corporation for consideration by the stockholders. The
resolution setting forth the proposed amendment is as follows:

“RESOLVED, that the Corporation’s Articles of Incorporation be amended to change
the name of the Corporation and that such amendment be effected by deleting ARTICLE I of the
Corporation’s Articles of Incorporation in its entirety and substituting in lieu thereof:

“ARTICLE I

Name and Duration

The name of the Corporation is US Liquids of Florida, Inc. The duration of the
Corporation is perpetual.”

SECOND: That except as expressly provided herein, all of the terms and provisions of
the Articles of Incorporation, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby
ratified and confirmed in all respects.

THIRD: That the foregoing resolutions have been adopted by the unanimous written
consent of the holders of record of all the outstanding stock of the Corporation entitled to vote
thereon, dated as of theSS“"—day of October, 2000.

FOURTH: That the aforesaid amendments were duly adopted in accordance with the

provisions of Section 607.181 of the Florida Business Corporation Code.

[SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAGE] A



~ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this certificate to be signed as of
thisyday of October, 2000.

USL CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF
FLORIDA, INC.

w A S

W. GREGORY ORR, PRESIDENT

ATLANTA:4243756.1
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Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secreaary
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12/15/1999 12:84 858-921-" 3

DEP SOL./HaZ2. We ~ PAGE  B1/01
Department of
- ] [ ]
Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Bullding
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road David 8. Saruhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
- November 18, 1999 o
Post-It* Fax Note 7671 [Pae j2ip/Ga [pages™ [
Mr. Mike Knox ' T Ka. pordo From 727 4 Yol
Technical Services Manager Ghoert O & S, T - | B0 6 4rall .
City Environmental Sexvices Inc. of Florida et o1 8 ~426 -1 45 | Phons # gy ;-'653'- 75
7202 East Eighth Avenue A5 Lon e [T 55D ~92~f0 1'

Tampa, Florida 33619

Mhice, Pev o s Cevtptnm (Pl “‘*/‘“75@

Re: FLD 981 932 494 — USL City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida
Tampa, Florida, permit H029-263213 :

Dear Mr. Knox:

We have reviewed the Hazardous Waste Facility Certificate of Liability
Insurance, policy numbet NTL251098001, effective September 4, 1999, with Reliance
National Indemnity Company and find it in ordet. The face amount of $220.746
adequately covers the inflation adjusted closure estimate required by the Department.
Additionally the Hazardous Waste Facility Certificate appears to meet sudden and
nonsudden requirements. '

Remember your next financial assurance demonsiration is due no later than
September 4, 2000,

USL City Environmental Services, Inc. of Flotida is in compliance with the
financial requirements of 40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule
62-730.180, Florida Administrative Code.

If you'have any questions, please contact Bheem Kothur or Doug Outlaw at -
e e - ————— _QS_O)_&_S_S-_O_SQO__ ——— = =

aol
Post-it® Fax Note 7671 |o=® 12-! 157 79 "’““ [ Sincerely,
From

T pMoka Ko 4, Ketw—t J ‘
LYy SV Epep |1z 0%#
Phene b o L £o.3 . $2o o |Prone® 5Xd - £ss 03| Doug Oftlaw
@%’ éZS‘ agh-2 1 833 22/ =30} Hazardous Waste Regulations '

. 2D & . o
mnille, i o 7 w Post-it® Fax Nots 7671 |Pae IZ/{?FE&S'@E ]

cc:  Jeff Pallas, EPA/Region 4 e (Kozp— LVen s ™" [/ /7Y, P

Roger Evans, FDEP/Tampa Colbept. XD /M S o s ) Frttl)

the”?(;«#%/éim Phone # e ‘Z*_ég_ o2

“Protect, Canserve and Manage Flo Faxd v T 7 4lp ~Gr25 "¢ g3 ~92/ -5 / %
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Department of /-
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs

Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
DATE: ./‘9.@ 0" b\]_ 1999
TIME: 900 AMm | Pomi i Pevecist
‘ SUBJECT: USL Liry Eow Senvcis ~ Brouw bholds -5,94,,/; Caitoia
} ATTENDEES
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%Cﬂé/ / %@/ Nt % Iy, (/v{ff///é/ 7
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S%mv\lu{ Tom a ' %30
/%qaf Evans . " Y ] ¢

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper. Filee 3 ~-h
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Department of Environmental Protection 2 August, 1999
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Attention: Stanley Tam

Re: Facility Maintenance/Upgrades (Delete Iltem 2)
I.D. No.: FLD 981 932 494
Permit No.: H029-263213

Dear Mr. Tam,

This letter is written to delete item 2 from the attached 27 April, 1999 letter. We
understand that engineering drawings and a separate modification request would
be required to accompllsh this task.

DELETE FROM 27 APRIL LETTER ALL OF (ltem 2) AS FOLLOWS:

Item 2.

Two (2) floor scales are currently being used in the facility, one in Bay 1, and
another in Bay 3. These scales are used to weigh materials being processed in
the facility in order to provide required material tracking data. The scales are
approximately 3” above finished floor (AFF) with a small ramp attached for
access. Elimination of this ramp would result in the removal of the need to roli
heavy drums up and down the scale. This would increase the safety and
ergonomic effectiveness of weighing items with no adverse effect on the facility.
As a part of the floor refinishing CESF would like to flush mount these two (2)
scales. Two recesses approximately 30" x 30" x 3“ deep would be cut into the
existing concrete floor slab to accommodate the scales. The recesses would
then be sealed along with the remainder of the floor to provide a contiguous
surface of impervious material. The recess will be large enough to allow visual
inspection of the area in order to monitor for any spilled materials. As a condition
of the existing permit any spills are immediately cleaned up from the floor, this
will not change. The floor area under the scale would continue to be maintained
as it is now, clean and free of any spllled matenal

Michael D. - Bob Mulholland -
Technical Services Manager Facility Manager



Department of Environmental Protection 27 April, 1999
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Attention: Stanley Tam

Re: Facility Maintenance/Upgrades
[.D. No.: FLD 981 932 494
Permit No.: H029-263213

Dear Mr. Tam,

This letter is written to advise you of some maintenance/upgrade items that we
would like to perform on our facility. The facility address is City Environmental
Services Inc. of Florida (CESF), 2002 North Orient Road, Tampa, Florida, 33619.
CESF does not believe that these maintenance/upgrade items require any
modification to the existing permit. CESF requests authorization to perform the
upgrades, as funds for facility betterment are currently available. The
maintenance/ upgrade items are listed below.

Item No. Item description Rational for Request

1. Refinish and seal floors Existing finish is worn

2. Flush mount floor scales Ergonomic/Safety upgrade
3. Remove office trailer New office construction

Further information for each item is provided as follows:

Item 1.

The sealant on the floors in the facility has worn through use. The isle markings
and protective layer provided by this sealant is in need of repair. CESF requests
authorization to remove the old sealant and replace it with a new one. The new

floor covering will provide identical isle marking and be of the same specification
as the original floor.

Item 2.



Two (2) floor scales are currently being used in the facility, one in Bay 1, and
another in Bay 3. These scales are used to weigh materials being processed in
the facility in order to provide required material tracking data. The scales are
approximately 3" above finished floor (AFF) with a small ramp attached for
access. Elimination of this ramp would result in the removal of the need to roll
heavy drums up and down the scale. This would increase the safety and
ergonomic effectiveness of weighing items with no adverse effect on the facility.
As a part of the floor refinishing CESF would like to flush mount these two (2)
scales. Two recesses approximately 30” x 30” x 3" deep would be cut into the
existing concrete floor slab to accommodate the scales. The recesses would
then be sealed along with the remainder of the floor to provide a contiguous
surface of impervious material. The recess will be large enough to allow visual
inspection of the area in order to monitor for any spilled materials. As a condition
of the existing permit any spills are immediately cleaned up from the floor, this
~will not change. The floor area under the scale wouid continue to be maintained
as it is now, clean and free of any spilled material.

Iitem 3.

An administrative trailer is currently located directly west of the permitted facility.
CESF will be replacing this trailer with newly constructed office space. CESF
requests department approval to remove this trailer from site.

Any construction, building, transportation, demolition or other permits required for
these activities will be obtained from the appropriate agency by CESF.: This
~ letter is written to coordinate with your office to ensure that we properly address
any specific requirements you may have in regard to items 1-3 as written. Thank
you for your assistance in this matter. Please address response, questions
and/or comments to Michael. D. Knox, US Liquids-City Environmental Services
of Florida, 7202 East 8" Avenue, Tampa, FL 33619 or call myself or Bob
Mulholland at (813) 623-5302 Ext. 235/238.

Michael D. Knox Bob Mulholland
Technical Services Manager Facility Manager



USL- City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc.
7202 East 8" Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33619

Michael D. Knox

Technical Services Manager

June 10, 1999

Re: Contingency Plan Revision 01 Departmen; of Envig
Otiiie, i n, ¢ r .
| | By SOUTHWEST njg 1 ecton
Department of Environmental Protection —_—

Hazardous Waste Program —
Southwest District

Roger C. Evans

Engineer

Dear Mr. Evans,

The attached Contingency Plan (Revision 01 dated 6/04/99) is provided to replace the copy you
currently have. The only changes are to the Emergency Coordinators list and Agency Notification
list on page 5. In addition, the emergency response contractor, previously OHM, has been
changed to Clark Environmental. The remainder of the plan has not been changed. A misprint
was made on the last revision we sent to your office. Revision 02 was mistakenly labeled on what
was intended to be revision 01. This copy should be discarded, as the attached copy is the only
true revision since the original writing of the plan. If you have any questions or comments please
call me at (813) 623-5302 Ext. 235.

Sincerely, M

Michael D. Knox
Technical Services Manager

ng;éo (hses /M“’ED
1A /.]fpu'c&(//oﬂ

Fue ! 3
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USL CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SE. .(CES OF FLORIDA, INC. 7202 EAST 6. . AVENUE * TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619 + (813) 623-5302
FAX: (813) 626-7451

O Z: SALES FAX: (813) 628-0842
4Pp R
We‘?fl)@. %
f@r
Department of Environmental Protection % 27 April, 1999
Southwest District
3804 Coconut Plalm Drive EN%%&%‘ DEPARTMENT o
Tampa, Florida 33619 ENTAL PROTECTioN
APR 2
Attention: Stanley Tam sou 8 1999
THWEST pist,
Ri

Re:  Facility Maintenance/Upgrades Tapg O

I.D. No.: FLD 981 932 494
Permit No.: H029-263213

Dear Mr. Tam,

This letter is written to advise you of some maintenance/upgrade items that we
would like to perform on our facility. The facility address is City Environmental
Services Inc. of Florida (CESF), 2002 North Orient Road, Tampa, Florida, 33619.
CESF does not believe that these maintenance/upgrade items require any
modification to the existing permit. CESF requests authorization to perform the
upgrades, as funds for facility betterment are currently available. The
maintenance/ upgrade items are listed below.

ltem No. Item description Rational for Request

1. Refinish and seal floors Existing finish is worn

2. Flush mount floor scales Ergonomic/Safety upgrade
3. Remove office trailer New office construction

Further information for each item is provided as follows:

Iitem 1.

The sealant on the floors in the facility has worn through use. The isle markings
and protective layer provided by this sealant is in need of repair. CESF requests
authorization to remove the old sealant and replace it with a new one. The new

floor covering will provide identical isle marking and be of the same specification
as the original floor.

Fiie! 3-}1

24/77

"% Printed on recycled paper

“Environméntal Services
of Florida, Inc.




Item 2.

Two (2) floor scales are currently being used in the facility, one in Bay 1, and
another in Bay 3. These scales are used to weigh materials being processed in
the facility in order to provide required material tracking data. The scales are
approximately 3" above finished floor (AFF) with a small ramp attached for
access. Elimination of this ramp would result in the removal of the need to roll
heavy drums up and down the scale. This would increase the safety and
ergonomic effectiveness of weighing items with no adverse effect on the facility.
As a part of the floor refinishing CESF would like to flush mount these two (2)
scales. Two recesses approximately 30" x 30" x 3“ deep would be cut into the
existing concrete floor slab to accommodate the scales. The recesses would
then be sealed along with the remainder of the floor to provide a contiguous
surface of impervious material. The recess will be large enough to allow visual
inspection of the area in order to monitor for any spilled materials. As a condition
of the existing permit any spills are immediately cleaned up from the floor, this
will not change. The floor area under the scale would continue to be maintained
| as it is now, clean and free of any spilled material.

Iitem 3.

An administrative trailer is currently located directly west of the permitted facility.
CESF will be replacing this trailer with newly constructed office space. CESF
requests department approval to remove this trailer from site.

Any construction, building, transportation, demolition or other permits required for
these activities will be obtained from the appropriate agency by CESF. This
letter is written to coordinate with your office to ensure that we properly address
any specific requirements you may have in regard to items 1-3 as written. Thank
you for your assistance in this matter. Please address response, questions
and/or comments to Michael. D. Knox, US Liquids-City Environmental Services
of Florida, 7202 East 8" Avenue, Tampa, FL 33619 or call myself or Bob
Mulholland at (813) 623-5302 Ext. 235/238.

Bob Mulholland
Technical Services Manager Facility Manager

CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

ul
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| OF FLORIDA
\
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USL CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SE. (CES OF FLORIDA, INC.: 7202 EAST 6. _.AVENUE « TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619« (813) 623-5302
FAX: (813) 626-7451
SALES FAX: (813) 628-0842

March 8, 1999
3-15-99
Gove damic, o copq of
Ms. Beth Knauss DEP Hhe ootingencey Plon

Florida DEP, Southwest District MAR 111899 for @hris Rossbedn +0
3804 Coconut Palm Drive veviews Gad ugn for
Tampa, FL 33619 Southwest District Tampa USL. Gy,

Dear Ms. Knauss:

USL City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc. operates a permitted hazardous waste facility (EPA
No. FLD 981 932 494, Permit No. HO 29-263213) located at 2002 North Orient Road, Tampa, Florida
33619. Enclosed is a copy of our Hazardous Waste Contingency Plan. The Plan has been developed to
minimize hazards to human health and the environment from the unlikely event of a fire, explosion or
unplanned sudden release of hazardous waste constituents to air, soil, or surface water. Please note page
5 which lists coordinators and alternates as well as agency notifications.

Please complete and sign the attached form and return it in the postage paid envelope provided. Indicate
if your agency will or will not respond to any potential Contingency Plan emergency. Indicate if your
agency would like to arrange a tour of our facility (at your convenience) to familiarize personnel with
our capabilities, safety features, and potential hazards.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions or additional information, please
contact me at 813 623-5302, ext. 238.

Sincerely,

Glademalab X

Robert Mulholland
General Manager

RM:kp T

Enclosures: Contingency Plan
Acknowledgment Form = - -.
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USL CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF FLORIDA, INC.
HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTINGENCY PLAN RESPONSE FORM

DATE: March 8, 1999

AGENCY: Florida DEP, SW District

| have received an updated copy of the USL City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc. (CESF)
Hazardous Waste Contingency Plan.

We will respond to CESF’s Hazardous Waste Contingency Plan emergencies.

We will NOT respond to CESF’s Hazardous Waste Contingency Plan emergencies for the
following reasons:

We do NOT want to have a familiarity tour of the CESF Hazardous Waste facility.

We are interested in having a familiarity tour of the CESF Hazardous Waste facility on the
following date and time:

Date: Time:

Signature Name Date
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EPAID #: FLD 981 932 494

Location: 2002 North Orient Road, Tampa Florida 33619
Time of Incident: 6:30 PM
Date: 5/27/1999
Chemicals Involved: Approximately 45 gallons of a polymeric mix of isocynates
in a 55-gallon steel drum.
Responding Agencies: City of Tampa Fire Department and Hazardous
Materials Team together with representatives from Hillsborough County Fire &
Rescue in addition to CESF personnel.
Damages:
a. Injuries: None
b. Property Damage: Minimal, limited to the location of the drum
where heat caused discoloration of the epoxy floor covering.
This area will be recoated within June, 1999
Notification of Incident: The released smoke from the reaction due to
overheating caused the activation of the fire alarm system providing immediate
notification of the Fire Department and CESF personnel. Florida DEP, EPC and
USEPA were also notified by telephone.

Description of Incident: At approximately 6:30 PM, Thursday May 27 1999,
CESF personnel were notified that the fire alarms at 2002 North Orient Road
were activated. CESF immediately attended to the emergency with the City of
Tampa Fire Department and Hazardous Materials Team and Hillsborough
County Fire and Rescue.

The smoke detectors were activated due to the release of smoke and fumes
without the presence of fire from a 55 gallon drum located in Bay #2 containing
about 45 gallons of polymeric and urethane isocyanates. The reaction is
believed to have been initiated via polymerization due to the presence of
impurities, humidity or incompatibility of the mixture resulting in the liberation of
heat and smoke. Due to the heat generated it is believed that most of the smoke
released was a resultant of the thermal decomposition of the resins to Carbon
oxides (CO & CO;) and/or Nitrogen and its oxides in addition to elemental
carbon. The smoke released traveled with prevailing winds east across Orient
Road, this road was closed until approximately 1 AM. During this time a team
comprised of both Fire Department and CESF personnel accessed the facility,
located the drum and removed it to the exterior of the building. The drum was
then placed into a metal overpack and immersed in water. The water cooled the
drum and over a period of about one (1) hour stopped all smoke. CESF crews
worked throughout the evening pressure washing the interior of the facility and



wiping the exterior of containers to remove smoke residue. The contact water
was collected and placed into drums for disposal. A total of seven (7) drums, two
(2) solids (PPE, Pads) and five (5) liquids were generated as a result of this
incident. No soil or water was contaminated as a result of this incident all
materials with the exception of the smoke were contained and recovered.

Post Incident Measures: The following day the required safety equipment and
systems were inventoried and inspected prior to resuming normal activities. This
effort included putting back into service the facilities fire alarm and suppression
systems.

An investigation into the materials contained in the drum that reacted showed
that a total of nine (9) containers were bulked into it on the morning of May 26,
1999. All of the materials involved were isocyanates, polyisocyanates, and
polymericisocyanates with the exception of one itern. Approximately 124 Ibs. of
Epichlorohydrin was bulked into the container as it was routed for disposal under
the same profile for incineration. All items were checked for reactivity prior to
mixing with negative results noted. It is assumed that this item reacted slowly as
the drum was not opened or involved in any processing for approximately twenty-
one hours (21) before the reaction. A summary of all containers, contents and
quantity of material in each is provided as an attachment to this report.

Corrective Measures: As a result of this incident our internal procedures for
bulking isocyanates has been revised to exclude any non isocyanate material
being placed into the same container with isocyanates regardless of reactivity
testing. A thorough review of all other material handling and bulking practices has
been accomplished to ensure optimum safety and compliance and to minimize
the potential for similar incidents to occur. CESF is confident that this was an
unusual and isolated incident, most reactions occur immediately or within a short
period of time. This container was checked several times, as are all containers
following the bulking of materials with no indication of reaction noted (heat/
pressure build up). CESF believes that this incident is closed. Both the DEP and
EPA have been notified and with exception of receipt of this report have not
required any further action at this time.

Contacts: The point(s) of contact (Emergency Coordinators) for USL-CESF are
General Manager Mr. Bob Mulholland and Technical Services Manager Mr.
Michael D. Knox. The address for written correspondence is USL-City
Environmental Services of Florida, Inc. 7202 East 8" Avenue Tampa, Florida
33619. The telephone number is (813) 623-5302 and Fax number (813) 626-
7451.



Attachment 1- Materials Summary

The following list shows all materials that were involved in the drum reaction.

B cEgF Drum # . Quantity

_». Generator.

Epichlorohydrin

Polyurethane Isocyanates
Polyurethane Isocyanates
Isocyanate, Flammable, Toxic, NOS
%socyanate, Flammable, Toxic, NOS
Isocyanate, Flammable, Toxic, NOS

Isocyanate, Flammable, Toxic, NOS

Isocyanate, Flammable, Toxic, NOS

Polymeric Isocyanate

68621-LZ1-004
64725-USZ-020
64724-USZ-019
67981-U1I-011
68295-CL-039
68585-PIN-057

68121-VCC-007

66652-MTD-104

67276-CLX-007

154 Ibs.
101 Ibs.
49 Ibs.
6 Ibs.
8 ids.
4 Ibs.

4 Ibs.

2 Ibs.

124 Ibs.

Lonza, Inc.

US Army COE
US Army COE
Unison

Collier Couniy
Pinellas County

Orange County

Dade County

Celotex




v FLORIDA™WEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL Pku (ECTION
DIVISION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
Bureau of Emergency Response
INITIAL REPORT OF EMERGENCY RESPONSE INCIDENT

Incident Number: County: BER District: Date of Incident: Time of Incident:
99-04-0355 | Hillsborough 4 5/27/99 ~2030
Date Reported to BER: Time Reported to BER: | BER Employee Receiving Initial Report: BER Location Initial Report Received:
5/27/99 2217 hours Jeff Tobergte Tampa; 813/744-6462
Incident Reported By: Affiliation: Phone Number (include area code):
Danny State Warning Point (SWP) 800/320-0519 SWP

Location of Incident:
(at facility, see below)

Nearest City/Town: Latitude: Longitude:
Tampa
Incident Description:  []Vehicle Accident BER Response: Media Affected: Mode: Response Actions:
[JUST Tank Leak [ Vessel Discharge {INone XAir [OHighway [JLeak Stopped
[JJAST Tank Leak [CJAST Tank Overfill [Referral [JSoil [Owater way [}Soil Removed
[CJAir Release [JUST Tank Overfill [JOn-Scene (Ditch [OResidential [JSamples Taken
[JVvalve Leak [JAbandoned Drum(s) XPhone Only {OBeach ORait [JAbsorbent Used
[JComplaint {OVehicle Fuel Tank Leak | [JFollow-up Later {OStorm Drain [CJRurat [CJContractor Hired
[JDumping [JAbandoned Container(s) | [[JOther [OJwells Nearby [OCoastal [JFire Extinguished
[Ospiil X)Other smoking drum [JGround Water XFacility [OPhotographs Taken
[CJFire [OJimpervious Surface | [JPipeline [ONeutralized
[OSurface Water [JCommercial [CNone Taken
[JOther OAgriculture [OBooms/Dikes
{]Other [ waste removed
Responsible Party: Contact Person (include title): Phone Number (w. area code):
City Env. Svcs. of Fla,, Inc. Bob Mulholland, Mike Knox 813/623-5302

Responsible Party’s Address (include city, state, zip):
7202 E. 8 Av., Tampa FL 33619

% - Amount:
11 55-gal. drum
CJib.

Matcrj al:

(e e AR, R

e

;,;Categg@?COde(S@f‘B’éléW):

Sl A
isocyanates drum

O gal: .

e _ T o i LR O gal... ] 1b.
Category Codes (choose one, most specific category for each material above, and enter the code on the appropriate box):
01 Oil 05 Paint 09 Chlorine 13 Oxidizer 17 Sewage 21 PCB
02 Fuel 06 Solvent 10 Ammonia 14 Reactive 18 Wastewater 22 Fertilizer
03 Crude Oil 07 Flammable (misc.) 11 Gas (not NH3 or CL2) 15 Explosive 19 Radioactive 23 Biohazard
04 Petroleum (misc.) 08 Poison (misc.) 12 Pesticide/Herbicide 16 Corrosive 20 Solid Waste 24 Unknown
25

Substantial Threat of Discharge to the Environment: Contractor Used:

O No XYes XINo [ Yes Name:

Responding Agencies: Agencies Notified:
[0 EPA [ FmP O usCcG X Police/Sheriff [ EPA (OGFC [ONRC : [ Local EM
[J FHP [J GFC [ Local EM [0 Local Program [ FHP O FMP [JTBER ] Local Program
[J HRS [J por [X] Fire Dept. (O Local Road Dept. [J HRS [OJDOT [JuscG ] Local Road Dept.
[0 Other: D] SWP (800/320-0519) |
USCG Notified: [CJNRC Name / Rank of Person in USCG Notified: Phone Number (include area code):
D Jacksonville D Tampa D 800/424-8802 (NRC).
) Mobile [ Miami
Narrative:

At about 2030 hours, a smoke alarm sounded inside flammable storage bay#2 at the City Env. hazardous waste
storage facility. Tampa FD/HazMat responded, and City Env. implemented its contingency plan. The cause was a
drum of isocyanates that was smoldering, but no fire ensued. The drum was taken outdoors, and placed into a 110-
gallon overpack drum. Water was placed in the overpack to surround the smoldering drum, and the reaction
subsided. The exact cause of the reaction is uncertain, perhaps water or other contaminant initiated the reaction.
No BER assistance needed.

[[] Cleanup report/disposal documentation received /99. [X]BER case closed. [ ] Case referred.
Follow-up referred to: Incident copies sent to: BER Notification:
DEP Haz. Waste Section O Fax  [J-Verbal
BER Response: Jeff Tobergte Signature of Regional Employee: Date:
[ Yes (attach investigative report) [X] No 5/28/99

BER 94-001 DEP (06/96) Page 1 of 1
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

CONVERSATION RECORD

Date - ,JjOo— §- 95’ _ Subject Storage g D roll-off containers
Time | Permit No. Hoz9- 263213

County Hills,
My John TToylor , Telephone No. 623 -S30R
Representing Cidy Env. Svc 5 |
[ 1 Phoned Me [)(] Was Called [ ] Scheduled Meeting [ 1] Unschedulgd Meeting
Other Individuals Involved in Conversation/Meeting Stanleq Tam  (FOEPR)

Summary of Conversation/Meeting Discussed fledkr Sent by MecTaylor on Oct 1,199,

4o Shore up v i-Yv Fhrea roll off contminess of Solid hazasdous cweste . We

deatfied thot  Cidy wiust oclemonstratle Hhok hey will we comply wid Fha

‘fcq;,{-fem.e(v}s of 2w Subpart I,prib/‘h) “them baihq allowed +D stere_ az.

wask. conte.sers (roll off) in excess of 4neis jo-day +censfer stabion hmid
o e applicabon 3
This modhficaton would be _sqIQchP Jo o permit  fee

Signature ﬁaye/ Sovans .
4



CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIC . INC. OF FLORIDA - 7202 EASTE  [H AVENUE « TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619
(813) 623-5302

(800) 624-5302

FAX: (813) 628-0842

October 1, 1998

D.EP
Mr. Roger Evans 0cT - 2 1998
Department of Environmental SOUTHYEg T
Protection, SW District TAMPA ’
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619-8218

RE: City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc. FLD 981 932 494
Hazardous Waste Permit # HO29-263213

Dear Mr. Evans;

Please modify our hazardous waste permit to allow storage of up to three roll off
containers of solid hazardous waste. The solid hazardous waste to be stored in the roll
offs will not have any free liquids and therefore containment would not be an issue. The
waste will be in lined roll off containers which will be closed or tarped when not
transferring waste in or out. The quantity stored will be included in the current facility
capacity, closure cost, and financial assurances. This is not an increase in capacity.

You may contact me at 623-5302 extension 235, should you have any questions or
require any additional information.

Sincerely,

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

JAGROUPS\ADM INY OHNADMNWORDPERMDEPLETES. WPD
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

September 23, 1998

City Environmental Services, Inc.
7202 East Eighth Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33619

Attention: Mr. John Taylor

re: FLD 981 932 494
Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Per our discussion today, the Department agrees with you that empty paint cans and drums are
not hazardous waste when recycled as scrap metal. The containers must meet the RCRA-empty
definition in 40 CFR 261.7. All free flowing product must be removed, and no more than one
inch (or 3% by weight) of the contents may remain in the container. Recycled scrap metal is
exempt under 40 CFR 261.6(a)(3)(iii). If you have any other questions, please call me at
813/744-6100 ext. 383.

Sincerely,

& uﬁg/?cf/f/’Ciz\\

Elizabeth Knauss
Hazardous Waste Program
Southwest District

- EBK/ebk

o
“Protect, Conserve and Mancge Florida’s Environment and Naoiurai Pescuroes File 3-h
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- Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Buildin
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road MS #4560 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

July 13, 1998

Mr. John Taylor

Technical Services Manager ﬁf@E’
City Environmental Services Inc. of Florida * @EYVEIj
7202 East Eighth Avenue . J@Z y
Tampa, Florida 33619 T4 (998

s .

: @ZD A :

Re: FLD 981 932 494 - City Environmental Services, InéépofE§logEda
Tampa, Florida

Permit HO029-263213

Dear Mr. Taylor:

I reviewed the documents submitted to demonstrate financial
responsibility for the H029-263213 permit transfer from City
Environmental Services of Florida, Inc. to USL City Environmental
Services of Florida, Inc. The Amwest Surety Insurance Company
surety bond, number 1367711, penal sum of $214,334 covers the-
Department approved closure estimate. The Hazardous Waste
Facility Standby Trust Fund Agreement, entered into as of June 30,
1998, by and between USL City Environmental Services of Florida,
Inc., the “Grantor”, and Barnett Bank, N.A., the “Trustee”, 1is
adequate. Additionally, the Hazardous Waste Facility Certificate
of Liability Insurance, policy PLS 8198746, appears to provide the
required coverage for third-party bodily injury and property
damage arising from sudden accidental occurrences at the site.

USL City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc. is in
compliance with Rule 62-730.300(2) (b), Florida Administrative
Code, (F.A.C.), and 40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H, as adopted by
reference in Rule 62-730.180, F.A.C. If you have any questions,
please contact me at (850)488-0300.

Sincerely,

. i
MMM‘/%@WJ
Ainé Marie Ryan
Hazardous Waste Regulation

AMR
cc: Jeff Pallas, EPA _
Roger Evans Wﬁki 34
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources™ 26/95
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. Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road MS #4560 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

July 13, 1998

Ms. Terese M. DeClerq

Corporate Trust Officer

Michigan National Bank

27777 Inkser Road

Farmington Hills, Michigan 48333

Re: FLD 981 932 494 - City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida,
a Division of City Management Corporation,
Tampa, Florida
Permit H029-263213
Standby Trust Fund Agreement

Dear Ms. DeClerq:

In accordance with 40 CFR Part 264.143(a) (11), as adopted by
reference in Rule 62-730.180, Florida Administrative Code, we are
returning to you for termination the Hazardous Waste Facility
Standby Trust Fund Agreement entered into as of October 1, 1997,
by and between City Management Corporation, the “Grantor,” and
Michigan National Bank, the “Trustee”. The facility has
substituted alternate financial assurance in place of this standby
trust fund. ' '

[

If you have any questions,-please contact Ms; Ainé Marie Ryan
of my staff at (850)488-0300.

incerely,

Satish Kastury, Administrator
Hazardous Waste Regulation

SK/amr

Enclosure

cc: Jeff Pallas, EPA
Roger Evans, FDEP
John Taylor, City Env Svcs

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



~ Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Ms #4560 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

July 13, 1998

Mr. Joseph A. Sprys

Vice President

Mid-State Surety Corporation
76 Kercheval

Grosse Pointe, Michigan 48236

Re: FLD 981 932 494 - City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida,
a Division of City Management Corporation,
Tampa, Florida
Permit HO029-263213
Surety Bond Number 13482

Dear Mr. Sprys:

In 'accordance with 40 CFR Part 264.143(b) (9), as adopted by
reference in Rule 62-730.180, Florida Administrative Code, we are
returning to you for cancellation the Hazardous Waste Facility
Financial Guarantee Bond, number 13482, effective September 25,
1997, bounding City Management Corporation, the “Principal,” and
Midwest Surety Corporation, the “Surety”. The facility has
substituted alternate financial assurance in place of this
financial guarantee surety bond.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Ainé Marie Ryan
of my staff at (850)488-0300.

Sincerely,

Satish Kastury, Administrator
Hazardous Waste Regulation

SK/amr

Enclosure

cc: Jeff Pallas, EPA
Roger Evans, FDEP
John Taylor, City Env Svcs

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIC ., INC. OF FLORIDA . 7202EASTE .TH AVENUE » TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619
(813) 623-5302

(800) 624-5302

FAX: (813) 628-0842

£
Tune 10, 1998 Uy /) 473 -
&
IS

Mr. Stanley C. Tam, P.E.

Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Hazardous Waste Permit H029-263213
Dear Mr. Tam:

In accordance with Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-730.300 concerning change of ownership, this
letter is certification that no changes are being made which would require major modification of the
existing permit. Enclosed is the processing fee of $50.00 in accordance with Rule 62-4.050(4)(r)3.
Financial responsibility demonstration in accordance with Section 62-730.180 FAC is being completed
by US Liquids, Inc. in Houston, Texas. Financial Assurances documentation is expected to be completed
for receipt by Ms. Aine Marie Ryan (FDEP Tallahassee) by the end of this week.

You may contact me at (813) 623-5302, ext. 235 should you have any questions or additional
requirements.

Sincerely,
4 ?’-

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

JAT:kp
Enclosure

Recycled Paper a
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Vi Department of

. Environmental Protection -

Southwest District

May 29, 1998

Mr. John A. Taylor

Technical Services Manager

- City Environmental Services, Inc.
7202 East Eight Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: City Environmental Services, FLD 981 932 494
Operating Permit No. HO29-263213
Facility Change of Name

Dear Mr. Taylor:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) is in receipt
of your letter dated May 27, 1998, in which you notified the FDEP of a
change of ownership. 1In accordance with Florida Administrative Code
Rule 62-730.300, please submit the following additional items within
thirty days:

1. A demonstration that the new owner or operator meets the
financial responsibility requirements adopted in Section 62-
730.180, FAC. This demonstration shall be submitted to Ms.
Ainé Marie Ryan (FDEP Tallahassee) and the district notified
of the submittal. '

2. A certification stating that no changes are-to be made which
would require major modification of the existing permit.

3. A processing fee of $50 in accordance with Rule 62-
4.050(4) (x)3.

The FDEP will utilize the new name of your company when the requirements
of 62-730.300 are met. If you have any questions, please contact me at
(813)744-6100, extension 388.

Sincerely,

Fbora.

Roger Evans

Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

cc: Narindar Kumar, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV (w/attachment)
Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDEP - Tallahassee (w/attachment)

City\namechange\cesname.doc

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources” ‘ﬂ/f ‘ ;"4

Printed on recycled paper.
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CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIC , INC. OF FLORIDA - 7202 EASTE. .TH AVENUE * TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619
(813) 623-5302

(800) 624-5302

FAX: (813) 628-0842

May 27, 1998

Mr. Stanley C. Tam, P.E.

Dept. of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL. 33619-8318

Re: Hazardous Waste Permit No. H029-263213
Dear Mr. Tam:

We are pleased to announce that City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida is being acquired
by US Liquids, Inc. City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida will become USL City
Environmental Services of Florida, Inc.

Please feel free to call me at 813 623-5302, extension 235 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

X

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

Dbpai'i.ri'iu; i,
. SOUTHWEST DistricT
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i
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WASTE MGT TAMPA SWDIST TEL:813-744-6125

' STATE OF FLOIIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. Ma ‘& ‘,/ﬁ
re Y4
APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF PERMIT “Party, Ty, 199 Gl
- 8y SOupyrrs, ¢ &
. . \
permit No. __H029-263213 Date tiauea JULY 3, 1995 Date Expiner July 3“02@®Og%r
: \ My /0/7
. - == -
o NOTIFICATION OF SALE OR LEGAL TRANSFZR T
Source Name: City Environmentq} Services, Inc. of F1Q5$g@ Hillsborough
source Location: __ 2002 North Orient Road _ Ciey: . Tampa, FL 33619
Permittec Name: John A. TaJlOl' Title: fecjﬂ{_[ S_ﬂ{& ma'ﬂqgef\

7202 East 8th Avenue
Tampa, FL 33619

Myiling Address:

The undemqned hereby notifies the decpariment of the sale or legal vansfer of this pollution source. He further agrees o asnign Ais

rignts 25 permittee to the aool.cant in the event the department sgrees to lh%cr of pe Vh

Hillsborough

Sworn (o and subscribed before me a¢
Stgn;ﬁre of Permictee

Florida
County. — - chnical Services Manager
this 22\?‘3 y ot . MAY 1998. T Title
A ‘ ) 5/22/98 Y .
Neary Pudlic Oare: P Raify B Pugh
* v My Commission CC625379
My Commission Expires: % & Expires March 02, 2001
3/2/2001 v"”
REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF PERMIT
Source Name: __USL_City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc. -
Agpthicant Name: N’ Gmo ‘:\1 a‘\r\ Title: Ff\eé. derri‘
Mailing Adaress: ..1202 East 8th Avenue _
Tampa, FL 33619 Terepnone: + 813 1_623-5302
area

Srinivas G. Rao, Ph.D., P.E. o
18545 Otterwood Avenue

Project Engineer: Name:

Mailing Address:

t 813)973-3850

Men

Tampa, FL 33647 - Telephone:

Yhe undersigned hereby notifies the depsrument of his having acquired title 10 xhix pollution souree, He furiher states that he hag ex

smined the soplication and documents submitied by !he current permictee the basis on which Permit Ndﬁw P

wag insvad by the department. and s:ates That they accurately 3nd completely describe the permitted activity or project He éuﬂner
states thad he is familiar with the permit, agrees 1o comply with its terms and conditions, and agrees (0 3uume the rights and ligdilities
cantained therein. He also agrees 1o promptly notify (he deparement of any future change in ownership of, or responsibility leor. the

permi(ted activity or project.

Swarn (0 and subscribed before me 3t A PS_ﬂe- LS kJ\-) ——
S.gnamra of Ap) hc:m
counry, .2 S Ligo DS
! ph&tﬁ((:ﬁ*lr— . .

this ﬁ_(oi\'\_ da3y of m Hj 19 @? Tide
w ﬁ&' - —  Date: N\"*ﬁ! 2(0.\ 1998

Notary Public

My Commission Exgires:
*Altach letter of authorization if other than owner or corporste officer.
?”#/””/”f#”#”ﬂfq

MARSHA SMITH ROOD §
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS §
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES  §

3

s

NOV. 13, 2001
IS IIIIIIIIIIII I .




Revision 01
Date 5/21/98
Page_1 of 5

APPLICATIO‘N FOR A HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY PERMIT
PART | - GENERAL )
.TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL APPLICANTS

Please Type or Print
A. General Information

1. Type of facility:

Disposal []
landfill [] land treatment []
surface impoundment [ ] miscellaneous units []
Storage [x] :
containers [« tanks [ ]
piles [] surface impoundment []
miscellaneous units []
Treatment (%]
tanks ' 1 piles , [1]
incineration ) [] surface impoundment []
miscellaneous units - [x] boiler/industrial fumace []
type of unit Filter Press : type of unit

2. Type of application: [ ] TOP [ ] construction [X] operation [ ] closure [ ] RD&D
[ ] construction/operation

3. Revision Number: _ 01

4. Date current operation began (or is expected to begin):__July 1, 1990

5. Facility name: USL City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc.

6. EPA/DEP L.D. No.: FLD 981 932 494

7. Facility location or street address; 2002 North Orient Road, Tampa, FL 33619

7202 East 8th Avenue, Tampa, -FL. 33619
Street or P.O. Box City State Zip

8. Facility mailing address:

9. Contact person:

Title:  Technical Services Manager

7202 East 8th Avenue, Tampa,FL 33619
Street or P.O. Box City State Zip

Mailing Address:

DEP Form 17-730.900(2)(a)
Page 1 of 5 [10-07-93] ' 1



Revision 01

Date_5/21/98

Page_2 of 5

USL City Ehvironmental
10. Operator’'s name:__Services of Florida, Inc.Telephone: (813 ) 623-5302

11. Operator’s address: 7202 East 8th Avenue, Tampa, FL. 33619
Street or P.O. Box City - State Zip

12. Facility owner’s name:_USL City EnvironmentalTelephone: ( 813 )623-5302
Services of Florida, Inc.
13. Facility owner’s address: 7202 East 8th Avenue, Tampa, FL 33619
Street or P.O. Box City ~ State Zip

14. Legal structure: [x] Corporation [ ] Non-profit Corporation [A] Partnership [ ] Individual
[ ] Local Government [ ] State Government [ ] Federal Government [ ] Other

15. If an individual, partnership, or business is operating under an assumed name, specify the county and
state where the name s registered.

County:__. : State:

16. If the legal structure is a corporation, indicate the state of incorporation.

State of incorporation: Florida

17. If the legal structure is an individual or partnership, list the owners.

Name:
Address:
Street or P.O. Box City State — Zip
Name:
Address: .
- Street or P.0O. Box City State Zip
Name:
Address:
Street or P.O. Box City State Zip

DEP Form 17-730.900(2)(a) .
Page 2 of 5 [10-07-83] 12



ReVision 01

Date 5—_[21 /98
Page_3 of5
Name:
Address:
Street or P.O. Box City- State Zip

~ 18. Site ownership status: [X] owned [ ] to be purchased [ ] to be leased years
[ ] presently leased; the expiration date of the lease Is:

If leased, indicate:

Land owner's name: USL City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc.

Land owner's address: 7202 East 8th Avenue, Tampa, FL 33619
‘ Street or P.O. Box - City State Zip

19. Name of engineer;_Srinivas G Rao, PhD, PE Registration no.;__ 39608 Florida

Address: 18545 Otterwood Avenue, Tampa, FL. 33647
Street or P.O. Box - City State Zip

Associated with: Engineering and Applied Science, Inc.

20. Facility located on Indianland: [ ] yes §k4 no

21. Existing or pending environmental permits: (attach a separate sheet if necessary)

NAME OF PERMIT AGENCY PERMIT NUMBER DATE ISSUED EXPIRATION DATE

Hazal_'dous Waste
Operation HSWA EPA ' - FLD 981 932 494 11/6/96 11/1/2006

Solid Waste , :
Transfer FDEP/EPC S029-293321 Pending

Used 0il Transporter ‘ :
and Collection FDEP FLD 981 932 494 ° 3/31/98 6/30/99

Hazardous Waste
Transporter and

Transfer FDEP FLD 981 932 494 1/1/98 1/1/99
Mercury Storage

and Transportation FDEP FLD 981 932 494 3/1/98 3/1/99

DEP Form 17-730.900(2)(a)
Page 30of5 [10-07-93] ‘ 13



Revision_ 00
Date_2/21/96_
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B. Site Information

1. Facility location County:__Hillsborough Nearest Community:___Tampa

o .
Latitude:_27°, 57 min., 49 sec. N. Longitude: 827, 22 min., 23 sec., W.

Section:__14 wanship: 29S8 Range: 19K
UTM #: / / Brandon N2752.5-W8215/7.5
2. Area of facility site (acres): 1.4 Acres (MOL)

3. Attach a scale drawing and photographs of the facility showing the location of all past, present, and
future treatment, storage and disposal areas. Also show the hazardous wastes traffic pattern including
estimated volume and control.  Scale Drawings are included as Attachment 8. Photographs are

included as Attachment 6. Traffic flow is included as Attachment 5.7
4. Attach topographic map which show all the features indicated in the instruction sheet for this part.

Topographic Map is included as Attachment 10.1

5. Is the site located in a 100-year flood plain? [ ] yes ([x] no
. A Flood Plain Map is included as Attachment 10.6

C. Land Use Information

1. Present zoning of the site_ Heavy Industrial. A City of Tampa Zoning Map is included as
Attachment 10.3
2. If a zoning change is needed, what should the new zoning be?__N/A

3. Present land use of site  Permitted Hazardous Waste Facility

D. Operating Information
1. Is waste generated on site? [4] yes [ ] no

List the SIC codes (4-digit)

9511 5093 4226 8734

2. Attach a brief description of the facility operation, nature of the business, and activities that generate,

treat, store or dispose of hazardous waste.
Described in General Information.

DEP Form 17-730.500(2)(a)
Page 4 of 5 [10-07-93] 14



Revision 00
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3. Using the following table and codes provided, specify, (1) each process used for treating, storing, or
disposing of hazardous waste (including design capacities) at the facility, and (2) the hazardous waste
(or wastes) listed or designated in 40 CFR Part 261, including the annual quantities, to be treated, stored,
or disposed by each process at the facility. (See the instructions for the list of process codes and units).

PROCESS PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY HAZARDOUS ANNUAL QUANTITY OF HAZARDOUS
CODE AND UNITS OF MEASURE WASTE CODE WASTE AND UNITS OF MEASURE

Hazardous waste process codes are listed on Attachment 2.

DEP Form 17-730.900(2)(a)
Page 5of 5 [10-07-93] 15
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P. Information Regarding Potential ReieasesFrom Solid Waste Méhagement Units

Facility name: USL City Environmental Services of 'Florlda, Inc.

EPA I.D. Number: ~ FLD-981 932 494

Location: City Témpa
State Florida 33619

1. Are there any of the following solid waste management units (existing or closed) at your facility? A Solid
Waste Management Unit (SWMU) is a discernible unit at which solid wastes have been placed at any time,
irrespective of whether the unit was intended for the management of solid or hazardous waste. Such units
_include all areas at a facility where solid wastes have been routinely and systematically released, as
described in the July 27, 1990 Federal Register (55 FR 30798). ‘
NOTE: DO NOT INCLUDE HAZARDOUS WASTES UNITS CURRENTLY SHOWN IN YOUR PART B APPLICATION

YES NO

= Landfill — p- S

n Surface impoundrﬁent —_ _

X Land farm - X _

| Waste pile —_— X __

n Incinerator : —_— X

] Storage tank —_— x

" Container storage area — X In Part B
n Injection wells ’ ’ — X

L] Wastewater treatment units _— S

® . Transfer stations _ X In Part B
L Waste recycling operations - ﬁn Part B
n Land treatment facility - X

x Boiler/industrial furnace - R l
x Other (any units not listed above) X In Part B

SWMUs are described in the SWMU Section.
SWMUs are listed in Attachments 5.14 and 14.

DEP Form 17-730.900(2)(c) )
Page 1 of 3 [10-07-93] 44
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Page__ 2 of 3

2. If there are "Yes" answers to any of the items in 1. above, please provnde a description of the wastes that
were stored, treated or disposed of in each unit. In particular please focus on whether or not the wastes
would be considered as hazardous wastes or hazardous constituents under RCRA. Also include any
available data on quantities or volumes of wastes dlsposed of and the dates of disposal. Please also
provide a description of each unit and include capacity, dimensions, and location at facility. Provide a site

plan if available.

N/A

NOTE: HAZARDQUS WASTES ARE THOSE IDENTIFIED IN 40 CFR PART 261. HAZARDOUS CONSTITUENTS ARE
THOSE LISTED IN APPENDIX VIO OF 40 CFR PART 261.

3. For the units noted in 1. above and also for those hazardous waste units in your Part B application, -
please describe for each unit all data available on all prior or current releases of hazardous wastes or

B consmuents to the environment that may have occurred in the past or still be occurring.

Please provide the following information:

a. Date of release

b. Type of waste released

c. Quantity or volume of waste released

d. Describe nature of release (i.e., spill, overflow, ruptured pipe or tank, etc.)

No _releases of hazardous waste or constitunents to the environment

DEP Form 17-730.800(2)(c)
Page 20f 3 [10-07-93] 45
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4. In regard to the prior releases described in 3. above, please provide (for each unit) all analytical data that
may be available which would describe the nature and extent of environmental contamination that exists as
a result of such releases. Please focus on concentratlons of hazardous wastes or constrtuents present in

contaminated soil or ground water.
NA

Signature and Certification

The following certification must be-included with the submittal of this information. The certification must be
signed by a principal executive officer of at least the level of Vice President or by a duly authorized

representative of that person.

I certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this document and all attachments. Based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there
are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibifity of fine and imprisonment.

USL City Environmental Services of Florida, Inc.

o oA 0 SR

Signature . : _

W GLecoed @l Presmpenst
Name and Title (typed)

USL City Environmental Services of Florida Inc.
Facility Name

Date: S-R-9¥ Telephone:(é?gl yQ7R-4So9

DEP Form 17-730.900(2)(c)
Page 30f 3 [10-07-93] ' 46
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Page 1 of 4

APPLICATION FOR A HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY PERMIT
CERTIFICATION
TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL APPLICANTS

Facility Name:;__ USL City Environmental EPA ID#___ FLD 981 932 494
Services of Florida, Inc.

1. Operator

| certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or
~ supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and
evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the
system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to
the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant
penaities for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine.and imprisonment for knowing
violations. Further, | agree to comply with the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and all rules and
regulations of the Department of Environmental Protection. It is understood that the permit is only
transferable in accordance with Chapter 17-730, FAC., and, if granted a permit, the Department of
Environmental Protection will be notified prior to the sale or I 3al transfer of the permitted facility.

USL City Environniental Services of Florida, Inc.

oA W0

Signature of the Operator or Authorized Representative*

W GLeeoed olRk. PesDevT
Name and Title (Please type or print)

Date: 5-Qb-4% Telephone :R¥ | ) K72-L.SOF

DEP Form 17-730.900(2)(d)

Page 1 of 4 [10-07-93] 58
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2. Facility Owner

This is to certify that | understand this application is submitted for the purpose of obtaining a permit to
construct, operate, or close a hazardous waste management facility on the property as described. As owner
of the facility, | understand fully that the facility operator and | are jointly responsible for compliance with the
provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and all rules and regulations of the Department of Environmental

Protection. \}—A,\\
USL City Environmental E&rvices of Florida, Inc.

Signature of the Facility Owner or Authorized Representative*

L. GLEGCoRY oll, Plesbent
Name and Title (Please type or print)

Date:_ S -36-49% Telephone:(o'ZY“Q’Zél-L-/-S'O?

*Attach a letter of authorization

3. Land Owner

This is to certify that I, as land owner, understand that this application is submitted for the purpose of
obtaining a permit to construct, operate, or close a hazardous waste management facility on the property
as described. For hazardous waste disposal facilities, | further understand that | am responsible for
providing the notice in the deed to the property required by 40 CFR §264.119 and §265.119, as adopted
oy reference in Chapter 17-730, FAC. - .

USL City Envirorunental-gérvices of Florida, Inc.

Signature of the Land Owner or Authorized Representative®*

WO, GleCol(_oll, Plespent
Name and Title (Please type or print)

Date: (5-2(, - 45 Telephone:(:2¥ /) A72- d<p§

*Attach a letter of authorization

' DEP Form 17-730.900(2)(d)
Page 2 of 4 [10-07-93] ‘ 59
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4. Professional Engineer Registered in Florida [Complete when requnred by Chapter 471,F.S.
or not exempted by Rule 17-730.220(7), F.A.C.]

This is to certify that the engineering features of this hazardous waste management facility have been
designed/examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In
my professional judgment, this facility. when properly constructed, maintained and operated, or closed, will
comply with all applicable statutes cf the State of Florida and rules of the Department of Environmental

Protection.
Y

Srinivas G. Rao
Name (please type)

.

Signature

Florida Registration Number: 39608

Mailing Address:_Engineering and A lied Science, Inc.

18545 otterveed HRiEox

Tampa, FL 33647
City State: Zip

Date: '?/}?_6/ 94 Telephone(_ 813)  973-3850

[PLEASE AFFIX SEAL]

DEP Form 17-730.900(2)(d)
Page 3 0of 4 [10-07-93] 60



Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District :
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

April 29, 1998

Mr. John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager
City Environmental Services
7202 East Eighth Avenue
Tampa, Florida 32319

RE: City Environmental Services, FLD 981 932 494
Operating Permit H029-263213

Dear Mr. Taylor:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) is in receipt
of your letter, dated April 15, 1998, which requested clarification of
Specific Condition 17.c of the referenced operating permit. As
discussed in our telephone conversation on April 27, 1998, the
Department will modify the Specific Condition 17.c to alleviate any
misinterpretation.

Should you have any other questions or comments, please do not hesitate
to contact me at (813)744-6100, extension 388.

Sincerely,

Hann.

Roger Evans

District Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

vol.III/ citylet.doc

YRS
16/78

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIC ., INC. OF FLORIDA « 7202 EASTE  TH AVENUE * TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619
(813) 623-5302

(800) 624-5302

FAX: (813) 628-0842

April 15, 1998

Mr. Roger Evans

Permitting Engineer, Hazardous Waste Section
Department of Environmental Protection, SW District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619-8218

Dear Mr. Evans:

The purpose of this letter is to clarify Specific Condition 17.c. of the Hazardous Waste Permit (HO29-
263213) for City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida (FLD 981 932 494).

Upon further review of this permit, it appears the condition may be interpreted as limiting inbound
(unloaded) waste to 10,000 gallons or less at any one time. The original intent of the permit condition
was to limit inbound (unloaded) waste which is not counted toward the maximum capacity of the
Facility (see Specific Condition 17.b.).

You may contact me at (813) 623-5302, ext. 235 should you need any additional information or have any
questions.

Sincerely,

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

JAT:kp

File: 3
15/58

Recycled Paper "



CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. OF FLORIDA

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTAINMENT CALCULATIONS

CONTAINMENT LENGTH | WIDTH DEPTH CAPACITY CAPACITY
FT. FT. FT. Cu. FT. GALLONS

WAREHOUSE SUMP # | 8.5 3.5 4.5 133.9 1001
WAREHOUSE SUMP # 2 8.5 3.5 45 133.9 1001
WAREHOUSE SUMP # 3 8.5 3.5 4.5 133.9 1001
WAREHOUSE SUMP # 4 8.5 3.5 4.5 133.9 1001
WAREHOUSE SUMP # 5 8.5 3.5 4.5 133.9 1001
WAREHOUSE TOTAL 669.4 5005
WEST OF TRENCH (AREA 1) 820 | 30.0 1.04 1279.2 9568 T
EAST OF TRENCH # | (AREA2) | 82.0 | 20.0 0.83 1361.2 “10182 |
EAST OF TRENCH # 2 (AREA 3) | 820 | 20.0 0.21 1722+ 1288
TRENCH 82.0 0.3 0.4 9.8 7738 74 |
6 IN. PIPE | s70 - 12" f 84 \\\
ELEVATED TRENCH g+l /| 200 | 0.3 0.4 240 18 )
SUMP “f 9.3 3.9 3.7 1342 1004 7
PROCESSING TOTAL 2970.2 /22217 .
TOTAL (BOTH) 3639.6 27222

" Figure 21

Rev: 00; 08/12/96
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY »

April 10, 1998 revision

Warehouse

50,000 gallons

Processing area

50,000 gallons

Temporary staging

50,000 gallons

Total

150,000 gallons
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles ‘ 2600 Blair Stone Road ps #4560 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 _ Secretary

November 17, 1997

Mr. Joseph D. Veach
Accounting Manager

City Environmental, Inc.
1923 Frederick Street
Detroit, Michigan 48211

Re: FLD 981 932 494 - City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida
Tampa, Florida
Permit H029-263213

Dear Mr. Veach:

I reviewed the documents submitted to the Department to
demonstrate financial responsibility and find them in order.
The Mid-State Surety Corporation Financial Guarantee Bond, surety
bond number 13482, effective September 25, 1997, with penal sum of
$212,334 adequately covers the Department approved closure
estimate. The Hazardous Waste Facility Standby Trust Fund
Agreement, entered into as of Octdpér 1, 1997, by and between City-
Management Corporation, the “Grantor,” and Michigan National Bank;,
the “Trustee,” is also adequate. Additionally the Hazardous Waste
Facility Certificate of Liability Insurance, policy number PLS 819
46 35, effective September 1, 1997, appears to meet sudden
liability requirements. )

City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida is in compliance
with the financial requirements of 40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H,
Florida Administrative Code. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (850)488-0300.

Sincerely,
6@Qu§./na)oQL %23440

Ainé Marie Ryan
Hazardous Waste Regulation

cc: Jeff Pallas, EPA
Bill Crawford

. , Sile w3
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources '/" 1‘
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Department of
Environmental Protection -

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
Mr. John Taylor , November 4, 1997

Technical Services Manager

City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida
7202 East Eighth Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: City Environmental Services, FLD 981 932 494
Operating Permit HO29-263213
Use of One Time Land Disposal Restriction Notlficatlons

Dear Mr. Taylor:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) has received your letter dated
August 22, 1997 regarding Land Disposal Restriction (LDR) changes finalized in 62 FR 25998
which became effective at the Federal level on August 11, 1997. The letter stated that the
revised regulations would allow City to utilize a one time LDR notice to the receiving treatment,
storage and disposal facility (TSDFs). Further, the letter indicated that City would like to
implement the use of theses one time notices immediately.

Since the FDEP has not adopted Phase IV LDRs of May 12, 1997 final rule (62 FR 25998-
26040), the FDEP will continue to require generators and TSDFs to provide LDR notifications
with each shipment of hazardous waste to the receiving TSDF. The FDEP is considering
adoption of the Phase IV LDRs in early 1998.

Should you have any question, please contact Beth Knauss or myself at 813-744-6100 ext. 383
or 372. _

Sincerely,

1am C. Crawford

Permitting Engineer, Southwest District
Hazardous Waste Regulation

b:\city\263212\11-4-96.doc
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Department of

FLORTDA Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles . Twin To;Alers Building . Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor 2600 Blair Stone Road Secretary
: Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
October 8, 1997
Mr. Joseph A. Kotlinski RECEIVED
Clean Harbf)rs, Environmental Services, Inc. | _ 0CT 13 1997
1501 Washington Street _
==y
P.O. Box 850327 | D E F

Braintree, MA 02185-0327
RE: Changes to the Land Disposal Restriction (LDR) Notification Requirements
Dear Mr. Kotlinski:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Hazardous Waste
Regulation Section has received your letter dated July 10, 1997, regarding United
States Bnvironmental Protection Agency’s (USEPA) final rule dated May 12, 1997,
concerning the Phase IV LDRs (62 FR 25998-26040). In your letter it was stated that
as part of that rule, USEPA amended the LDR notification requirements to allow
generators to submit a one-time LDR notification to the treatment, storage or disposal
facility (TSDF), rather than requiring a LDR notification with each shipment of
hazardous waste to the TSDF and Clean Harbors would like to know whether the
Florida State will allow one-time LDR notifications as described in May 12, 1997, rule
or it will continue to require generators to provide LDR notifications with each
shipment of hazardous waste to the TSDF?

: Since the FDEP has not adopted Phase IV LDRs of May 12, 1997, final rule
(62 FR 25998-26040), the FDEP will continue to require generators to provide LDR
notifications with each shipment of hazardous waste to the TSDF. We are considering
adoption of Phase IV LDRs in early 1998.

97TAL024.DOC | foL o 34
"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources” !
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Printed on recycled paper. 77



Mr. Joseph A. Kotlinski
Clean Harbors, Environmental Services, Inc.
Page Two

If you have any questions please call Mike Redig, Subra Putcha or Mahnaz
Massoudi in the Hazardous Waste Regulation Section at (904) 488-0300.

Disclaimer:

Information in this guidance document is provided by Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP), Hazardous Waste Regulation Section in response to
an inquiry submitted by your office. This information is of a general nature and may
not apply to a particular set of facts or circumstances and should not be used as a
statewide guidance. The interpretations of State and Federal regulations with respect to
your inquiry are made to the best of our knowledge and belief. If you have a case
specific question/situation, it is advisable to submit a detailed inquiry’ with supporting
documentation. '

Sincerely,
Satish Kastury

Environmental Administrator
Hazardous Waste Regulation Section

SK/mm
CC:  Subra Putcha, FDEP-EWR.
Susan Horlick, FDEP-HWR
David Crowley, FDEP-OGC
District Waste Program Administrators

District Technical Committee Members
Reading File

97TAL024.DOC

Printed on recycled paper.



FOLEY & LARDNER

111 North Orange Avenue, Suite 1800
Post Office Box 2193
Orlando, Flonda 32802-2193
Telephone (407) 423-7656
Facsimile (407) 648-1743

TELECOPY TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

TO: Mr. William Kutash - (813) 744-6084

FROM:  Thomas K. Maurer

DATE: Cetober 6, 1997

TIME:  4:08pm

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER SHEET: 8
CLIENT/MATTER NUMBER: 021941-0102

COMMENTS/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

The information contsined in_this facsimile message is igtended only for the personal and confidential use of the

esignated recipients above. This message may be an attorney-chent communication, and as such is privilsged
and confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an agent responsible for delivering it to
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this document in error and that any review,
dissemination, distribution or copying of this message is srictly prohibited. If you have received this communication
in error, please notify us immediately by telephons and return the originel message 1o us by mail. Thank you,

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR EXPERIENCE ANY PROBLEMS IN RECEIVING
THIS TRANSMISSION, PLEASE CALL QUR OFFICE AT (407) 423-7656.

hle? 3|
/7
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FOLEY & LARDNER

ATTORNEYS AT LAw
CHICAGO POST OFFRICE BOX 2102 EAN DIEGO
JACKSONVILLE ORLANDO, FLORIDA 22602-2193 SAN FRANCISCO
LOS ANGELES 11T NORTH ORANGE AVENUE, SUITE 1800 TALLAMASSEE

TAMPA

MADISON ORLANGS, FLORIDA 32801-2384
MILWAUKEE TELEPHONE (407) 423-7856 WASHINGTON D.C.
SACRAMENTOQ FACSIMILE (407) 648-1743 WEST PALM BEACH

WRITER'S OIRECT LINE

October 6, 1997

William Kutash
Waste Management Program Manager
Florida Department of
Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619-8218

Re:  City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida - Solid Waste
Management Permit Intent to_Issue - Permit No. S029-293321

Dear Bill;

Thank you and your staff for meeting with City Environmental Services, Inc. of
Florida ("City") to discuss the proposed solid waste permit. City was pleased with the
cooperative nature of the meeting and believed that we made good progress towards achieving
a solid waste management permit for the facility which addresses the Department’s concerns but
which also allows the facility to operate in a reasonable manner.

In order to keep communications open, we felt that it would be valuable for us
to write to you summarizing our understanding of the discussions at (he meeting. Clearly neither
the Department nor City agreed to any final language for permit conditions. However, we do
believe that a general understanding of how we were going to proceed was reached and the
Department will be incorporating this into a new draft permit for discussion purposes. The
following is our understanding of the discussions regarding the pertinent specific conditions.

. City suggested that the description of the facility be changed to Materials
Processing and Transfer Facility. DEP did not have a problem with this change,

. Specific Condition 1.a.(2) ("SC™). City proposed an alternative definition for
impervious surface. DEP indicated that while they may have some suggested

changes to the alternative definition, the concept of the change appeared to be
acceptable.

ESTABLISHED t1Aa42
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. 3C 1,a.(3). City proposed an alternate definition for non-RCRA regulated
matenials, DEP did not indicate any concerns with the proposed alternative
definition.

. SC 1.a.(6). City suggested the use of the term “processing” as defined in Rule
62-701.200(62). The difference betwoen bulking and recontaincrizing and mixing
waste, versus treating or physically changing the waste was discussed. A
consensus was reached that it would be better to address this issue through the
inclusion of conditions governing the process and procedures which applied to
processing activities rather than by including limitations in the definition.

o SC 1.b. City expressed strong cancerns regarding the limitations placed on the
type of waste streams to be handled at the facility by this proposed condition.
The Department’s concern related to the facility’s procedures for handling
materials which were not hazardous waste but still posed hazards to public health
or the environment. After considerable discussions reparding the operational
practices and procedures used by City regarding these types of waste, DEP
agreed to attempt to write specific permit conditions regarding the procedures and
operations of requirements for waste management, rather than to include
limitations on the type of waste streams (other than those wastes which the facility
has indicated it will not be handling and certain categories of special waste such
as used oil, mercury containing devices, white goods, efc,)

. SC L.f. City expressed concerns regarding the exclusion of household hazardous
waste from both the hazardous waste permit and the solid waste permit and the
desire to maintain the flexibility to handle household hazardous waste as solid
waste. The inclusion of houschold hazardous wastc in the solid waste permit, as
well as the permit condition specifying procedures which would be used with
regard to such waste was discussed and DEP agreed to draft a proposed
condition,

. SC l.g. A discussion was held regarding the difference between mixing and
processing versus treatment such as stabilization, City indicated that the goal of
mixing waste materials as set forth in the permit application was only to solidify
or remove liquid to allow the disposal of the material at appropriately permitted
facilities. Any change to the physical or chemical characteristics of the waste
would be incidental to the removal of liquids, City is not making any claims
regarding the efficacy of the mixing process with regard to the elimination of any
specific waste characteristics. DEP may include some language to clarify the
purpose of the mixing but indicated that with such clarification this condition
could be changed to allow solidification and mixing at the facility,
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SC Lh. City already has authority to operale the paint can crusher and aerosol
puncturing equipment under its hazardous waste permit and is secking the same
authority for solid waste. A question concerning the inclusion of information
regarding the paint can crusher was raised. City will review the permit
application and provide any needed additional information regarding the paint can
crusher. DEP may incorporate conditions similar to the hazardous waste permit
regarding the operation of these units but will draft a permit condition which
would allow their use under the solid waste permit. '

SC 3.,b. The discussion regarding mixing versus stabilization was referenced
regarding this condition. The Department will prepare a permit condition which
allows solidification mixing to remove liquids but does not include treatment
which would change other specific waste characteristics.

SC 6.c. City objected to prior specific approval from an intended disposal
facility. City will follow its waste analysis plan and will only send material to

facilities which are permitted to accept a particular type of waste. However, City .
does not want to be burdened by obtaining a separate individual approval for each <

shipment. City discussed its waste analysis plan and sampling procedures. Each'
load which leaves the facility is tested per the Water Analysis Plan. After this

L 4

o
£
‘1".»

discussion, DEP agreed to modify this condition 1o eliminate the need for prior " &%

specific approval.

8C 6d. A discussion was held regarding the appropriat¢ limitations on
processing when equipment fails or needs repair. DEP expressed the concern
regarding accumulation of waste material during the time period when processing
equipment was unavailable. City pointed out that giving the space limitations at
their facility and the economic incentives for prompt movement of waste through
the facility, that this was not a practical eoncern. DEP will atternpt to rewrite
this specific condition to either require that waste be managed without using any
inoperable equipment or to lLimit the acceptance of waste material which will
require processing when the equipment necessary to process such waste is
inoperable.

SC 6.f City does not propose to process or mix asbestos at the facility.
However, City may repackage, consolidate or recontainerize asbestos. City
proposed a permit condition referencing applicable OSHA and air requirements
for these operations. DEP will review the proposed condition for inclusion in the
next draft.
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SC 6.h. City expressed concerns that this condition was overbroad in that there
are many aspects of the hazardous waste permit which would not apply to the
solid waste permit, including the federal HSWA requirements, hazardous waste
and disposal restrictions, waste manifests requirements, and other matters., While
many aspects of the facility’s operations are very similar for solid waste,
including contingency plan, personnel training and waste analysis plan, there are
enough differences between the two that this condition creates a problem. DEP
indicated that this language was taken from the permit application. City will
review the application and provide appropriate changes regarding this condition,
if necessary. DEP agreed that the condition was overbroad and will make
appropriate changes in the next draft.

SC 7.a. City explained that the use of the term "hazardons substance" as
limitation on waste streams set forth in this condition would eliminate many waste
streams and provide unreasonable restrictions on the facility’s operation. Another
discussion regarding DEP’s concern about the management of materials which are
not regulated as hazardous waste but which still pose threats to human health and
the environment. DEP will attempt to draft permit conditions regarding
operational practices and procedures for such wastes but will remove restrictions
on the acceptance of particular waste streams. City suggested use of the term
hazardous characteristics as defined in the hazardous waste regulations since this
term has a clear definition.

SC 7.b. The parties discussed the use and need for generator knowledge in the
Waste Analysis Plan used by the facility. City has a Strong incentive to require
accurate characterization by the generator since the facility can charge higher
rates for hazardous waste and must pay higher costs for off-site shipment of

hazardous waste. Further, cach shipment leaving the facility is tesied per the -

Waste Analysis Plan. Based on this explanation and discussion, DEP will allow
the use of gemerator knowledge and MSDS sheets as set forth in the waste
analysis plan.

SC 7.¢(2). City suggested that records be maintained at the facility for a
minimum of three years. DEP agreed to include this limitation,

SC 7.¢(3). City requested that the words "analytical results were received” be
changed to "waste profile was approved” per the Waste Analysis Plan since not
all materials coming to the facility receive analytical results. There was a
discussion of the confirmation process under the waste analysis plan and how that
confirmation process applied when there were no specific analytical results. Even
where there are no actual results, the waste stream must be evaluated annually in
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terms of the waste analysis plan finger printing, the analysis of outbound
shipments, and any discrepancies in the waste profile.

* SC 7.¢(4). City requested that the term "prior to acceptance at the facility” be

deleted and that the procedures set forth in the waste analysis plan be followed.

3C 7.d(2). The Department agreed to change this condition to limit its

- applicability to waste sent to in-state facilities.

SC 8,b and {, The Department agreed 10 modify these permit conditions to
provide that the containers/vehicles, etc., will be “constructed of or” lined with
materials which are compatible with the wastes.

SC B.e. City requested that the second sentence be deleted and replaced with the
phrase "or on inbound or outbound shipments”. The Department did not eXpress
any concerns with this proposed change.

SC9.b. City has a problem with this condition in that it is not practicable or
possible to remove all liquids while material remains in containers. DEP will
draft a condition which requires that measures be taken to minimize any spillage
or release during transfer operations where liquids are present in containers.

SC 11, City expressed concerns regarding the units of measures since inbound
shipments can be received in a variety of measurements, including tons, pounds,
cubic years, kilograms, metric tons, cubic meters, gallons or liters, City is also
concerned that a material balance is not possible for this type of facility given the
differences in reporting, units of measures, and range of error in conversion
factors, City also felt that having the records available for inspection by the
Depantment shouid be acceptable rather than actual quarterly submission. DEP
indicated that it would change the conditions to provide greater flexibility for
units of measure on inbound shipments but that the Department would require a
consistent reporting on outbound shipments and would require quarterly reports,
The Department indicated that the format for the quarterly reports would be basic
and simple, that a material balance would not be required, and that the frequency
of reporting could be decreased to a less frequent basis in the future. DEP will
rewrite this condition to reflect these changes.

SC 11.b(6). City will follow appropriate quality assurance measures but a N

Quality Assurance Plan is not required under the rules. Therefore, this condition 5 "10(,-3’

will be changed. ) ‘t\r_ ¢
I ,‘d.c \;:o
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' SC 12. City explained that these conditions were impossible to meet since the
term "liquids" includes any moisture from rainwater condensation or other
sources. City agreed with the Department that any leachate or waste should not
be present on floors surface areas and that waste and leachate should be collected
in the processing area or the sump and should not be permitted to enter into the
stormwater facility. The Department expressed its concern regarding the ability
of inspectors at the facility to distinguish between rainwater and waste materials,
DEP also expressed concems regarding maintenance of the surface areas to
climinate ponding and collection of liquids on the surface. DEP indicated that
their concern primarily related to the processing area of the facility, DEP will
attempt to draft new permit conditions which require minimizing the presence of
liquids, maintenance of the processing arca, and management practices to insure
that any release of wastc material or leachate is minimized and properly handled
if it should occur. One measure would include requiring City to handle all
materials, including water, in the processing area as a solid waste in the event of
any discharge.

e SC 14, City requested that the due date for submission closure costs be within
ninety days of the end of each fiscal year. City will also review its hazardous
waste and solid waste financial assurance in order to determine whether there is
any double counting between the two.

® SC15. City requested that the term "which may result in harm to human health
or the environment" be placed after the word "systems” in the second sentence
in order to provide some reasonable threshold to the types of eccurrences which
would trigger notice. The Department agreed to include this or some other
comparable de minimus threshold in this condition.

. SC 17. This provision involves the same issues regarding liquids and the
stormwater management system discussed under SC 12 above, The Department
will attempt to draft a permit condition as discussed under SC 12 above.

. Attachment 1. These specific conditions would be changed to reflect submittal
due date changes which may be made to Condliton 11.c and 14.a.

. Attachment 2. DEP indicated that the capacity limitations are based on the permit
application and the physical limitations of the facility, City indicated that they
did not agree that the physical limitations of the facility would result in these
capacity limits. John Taylor and Susan Pelz will meet to discuss this issue and
attempt to reach a resolution regarding the appropriate capacity for the facility.
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In the event the capacity is less, City may submit the appropriate changes to the
financial assurance documents to reduce the cost estimates accordingly.

This summary was taken from our notes regarding the meeting and it is our best
attempt to accurately reflect our discussions, If you have any significant changes or
disagreements with this summary, please let us know as soon as possible. We look forward to
receiving a working draft of the revised permit conditions. Please let us know when you expect
the draft to be completed. As indicated at the meeting, our current extension of time in which
to file a petition expires on November 1 and we will need to request an additional extension if
necessary. Again, we wish to thank the Department for their cooperation and invite you or any
of your staff to contact us with any questions or to request any assistance in developing
additional permit language which you may need.

Sincerely,

T eas £ Mt

Thomas K. Maurer

TKM/jh

cc:  Terry Muse
John Taylor
Susan Johnson
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road s #4560 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

August 28, 1997

CERTIFIED LETTER Z 751 709 866

Mr. Michael L. Piesko

Chief Financial Officer
City Management Corporation
3400 East Lafayette
Detroit, Michigan 48207

Re: FLD 981 932 494 - City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida
Tampa, Florida
Permit H029-263213

Dear Mr. Piesko:

Pursuant to a U.S. Environmental Protection Agency audit
conducted in the Tallahassee, Florida, offices during the week of
July 14, 1997, City Environmental Services’ Hazardous Waste
Facility Certificate of Liability Insurance has been deemed
incomplete. Please complete and resubmit the enclosed Department
form 62-730.900(4) (k) within thirty (30) days receipt of this
letter. Alternatively, you may comply with the sudden liabiltiy
requirements of 40 CFR Part 264.147, as adopted by reference in
Rule 62-730.180, Florida Administrative Code, by providing
another Department approved financial mechnanism.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (850)488-0300.
Sincerely,

A flaruw W

Aine Marie Ryan
Hazardous Waste Regulation

0
S <
IR
- 2, %
AMR : <§ 4% ?29
Enclosure -
<
cc: Jeff Pallas, EPA .
Bill Crawford fiic: 3h
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources” "’/77

Printed on recycled paper.




CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERV!" S, INC. OF FLORIDA « 7202 EAST{  {TH AVENUE » TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619
(813) 623-5302

(800) 624-5302

FAX: (813) 628-0842

August 22, 1997

Y puG 261997 =

Mr. .Bi” Crawford . . Departmento! Environmental Protection
Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
3804 Coconut Palm Drive BY

Tampa, Florida 33619-8218
Dear Mr. Crawford:

The Land Disposal Restrictions (LDR) changes finalized in 62 FR 25998 became effective on August 11,
1997. One of these changes was a significant reduction in LDR paperwork. LDR notices which were
previously required to accompany each shipment of each type of hazardous waste are now required on
a one-time basis.

City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida (CESF) proposes to begin implementation of this one-time-
only notification immediately in anticipation of Florida incorporating these revisions. The revisions
would apply to both inbound and outbound shipments of hazardous wastes. The notification would
address all aspects of the LDR for each waste code of each waste stream. An updated or revised LDR
notification would be utilized each time a change in the waste stream causes a change in LDR
requirements. There will be no change in the adherence to the LDR program requirements other than a
reduction in overburdensome paperwork. No modification of our permit is required to implement this
revision.

Thank you in advance for your prompt assistance in this matter. You may contact me at (813) 623-5302,
ext. 235 to discuss this issue.

Sincerely,

/ £ é/é,,_

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

JAT:kp
Enclosures: Current CESF LDR Forms

D@ V( Ll 3-h
9ver

Recycled Paper R ’



City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida (CESF)
Land Disposal Restriction (LDR) Notification Form

City Environmental Services Inc. of Florida (CESF) is pleased to offer generators the following set of Land Disposal
Restriction (LDR) notification forms, which will assist them in meeting their obligation defined in 40 CFR 268.7 to
provide written notification to the receiving treatment, storage, or disposal facility (TSDF) of all shipments of
hazardous waste subject to LDR. Instructions to ensure successful completion of this form are as follows:

1. Enter the generator name exactly as it appears in section three of the corresponding manifest. The generator
address is not required.

in column one. Please enter o

r (ww; column 3a) or non-wastewater (nww; column 3b). A
one percent by weight total organic carbon and less than one

5. Mark each line entry as either
wastewater is defined as havin
percent by weight total suspend

6. List any applicable subcategor waste codes with subcategories has been
attached for reference. Ifno su PPLY, n column four.

7. List all FO01-F005 constituents
universal treatment standards (UT
1 to 258) from the UHC table whi
waste is not FO01-F00S and FO

five for FOO1-F005 wastes. A table listing all UHCs and their
. Enter in column five the numbers (from
5 constituents present. Write “NA” if the
y to the waste.

- six for all wastes carrying D001 (except
ed on the LDR or high-TOC subcategory
: ency response explosives), D012-D017
pst be treated in accordance with 40 CFR
2-D043 wastes which are managed in
HCs listed. A table listing all UHCs and
ference. Enter in column six the numbers
s present. Write “None” if no UHCs are
aste. The subcategory table summarizes

3. List all underlying hazardous
D001 wastes where treatment
D001 wastes), D002, D003 (ex
(except wastewaters), or DO18-D
268.48 prior to land disposal.
CWA/CWA-equivalent/Class 1
their universal treatment standard
(from 1 to 258) from the UHC tal
present in the waste. Write “NA’

which characteristic wastes need UHCs listed.

9. Enter only one of the six choices described at the bottom of page one of the LDR form in column seven.

10.  List the manifest line item numbers for all wastes subject to “California List™ regulations in the small table
in the middle of page one.

11.  Print name, title, and date at the bottom of page one, and sign.

10/23/96 Revisian



City Environmental Services, inc. of Fiorida (CESF)

LDR Subcategory List

Waste Subcategories Abbreviation | List
Code UHCs
High TOC ignitable characteristic liquids (greater than or equal to 10% TOC) high TOC N/A
0001 Ignitable characteristic wastes managed in CWA systems CWA N/A
Ignitable characteristic wastes treated by CMBST or RORGS CMBST or RORGS N/A
Ignitable characteristic wastes m : d in non-CWA systems non-CWA List UHCs
D002 Corrosive characteristic liquids m CWA systems | CWA N/A
Corrosive characteristic liquids manag | non-CWA List UHCs |
Reactive sulffides (40 CFR 261. sulfides List UHCs
Explosives (40 CFR 261.23 (a) (6 expiosives List UHCs
Emergency Response explosives E.R. explosives N/A
D003 Other reactives (40 CFR 261.23 (a) (1)) other reactives List UHCs
Water reactives (40 CFR 261.23 (a) (2) (3) (4) water reactives List UHCs
Reactive cyanides (40 CFR 261.23 (a) (S)): : cyanides N/A
Reactive wastes managed in CWA ; CWA (list subcategory) N/A
D006 Characteristic of toxicity of cadm characteristic N/A
Cadmium containing batteries batteries N/A
D008 Characteristic of toxicity of lead characteristic N/A
Lead acid batteries batteries N/A
High mercury-organic non-wast high merc. - org. N/A
D009 High mercury-inorganic non-wa: high merc. - inorg. N/A
Low mercury-inorganic non-wa low merc. N/A
Do12- Wastewaters Ww N/A
D017 Non-wastewaters NWW List UMCs
DO018- Characteristic wastes managed CWA N/A
0043 Characteristic wastes managed non-CWA List UHCs
F025 Light ends light ends N/A
Spent filters/aids and desiccants spent N/A
K006 Anhydrous anhydrous N/A
Hydrated hydrated N/A
K069 Calcium suffate (low lead) low lead N/A
Non calcium suffate (high lead) ' high lead N/A
Ko71 Non-wastewaters from RMERC from RMERC N/A
Non-wastewaters not from RMESR: not from RMERC N/A
Non-wastewaters w/greater than: ppm total Hg high merc. N/A
K106 Non-wastewaters w/less than 26 RMERC residues N/A
Non-wastewaters w/iess than 2 not RMERC residues N/A
P047 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresal N/A
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol salts salts N/A
Non-wastewaters w/less than 2§ low merc. RMERC N/A
P0O65 Non-wastewaters, at least 260 pj high merc. RMERC or INCIN N/A
Non-wastewaters w/less than 26 low merc. incinerator N/A
Non-wastewaters w/any levels of M ¥ not RMERC or INCIN N/A
Non-wastewaters w/less than 260 ppm total Hg which are' RMERC esidies low merc. RMERC N/A
POs2 Non-wastewaters, at least 260 ppm total Hg; RMERC or incinerator residues high merc. RMERC or INCIN N/A
Non-wastewaters w/less than 260 ppm total Hg which are incinerator residues low merc. incinerator N/A
Non-wastewaters w/any levels of Hg which are not RMERC or incinerator residues not RMERC or INCIN N/A
Non-wastewaters wi/less than 260 ppm total Hg which are RMERC residues low merc. RMERC N/A
U151 Non-wastewaters w/less than 260 ppm total Hg which are not RMERC residues low merc. not RMERC N/A
Non-wastewaters wigreater than or equal to 260 total ppm Hg high merc. N/A
U240 2,4-D 2,4-D N/A
2,4-D salts and esters salts & esters N/A

10/23/96 Revision




Constituents by Chemical Name
1 A2213
2 Acenaphthylena
3 Acenapitheno
4 Acetone®
§ Acelonitrile
G Acetophenone
7 2-Acetylaminoflucrene
8 Acrolein
9 Acrylamide™
10 Acrylonirile
11 Aldcarb sulfons
12 Aldrin
13 4-Aminobipheny!
14 Aniline
15 Anthracens
16 Aramite
17 alpha-8HC
18 bota-BHC
19 deta-BHC
20 gamma-8HC
21 Barban
22 Bendocarb
23 Bendocarh phenol
24 Benomy!
25 Benzene*
26 Benz{alanthracene
27 Benzad Chioride™
28 Benzo{b)Fluoranthene
28 Benzolk)Fluoranthens
30 Benazo{g.h.i)Perylene
31 Berun{a)Pyrens
32 Bromodichioromsthans
33 Methyi Bromide {Bromomethane)
34 4-Bromophenyt Pheny! Ether
35 n-Butyl Alcohot”
36 Buy! Berzy! Phthalate
37 Buylsie
38 2-Sec-Butyi-4 8-Dintrophenal (Dinoseb)
39 Carbaryi
4G Carbendazim
41 Carbofuran
42 Cartofuran phenol
43 Cearbon Disulfido”
44 Carbon Tetrachioride®
45 Carbosulfan
48 Chiordana (Alpha And Gemma (somers)
47 P-Chioroaniline
48 Chiarobenzene*
49 Chiorobenzilste
50 2-Chioro-1.3-Butadens
51 Chiorodbromomethans
52 Chioroethane
53 Bis(2-Chioroethoxy)Methano
54 Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Bther
55 Chioroform
56 Bis(2-Chioroisopropyl)Ether
57 P-Chioro-M-Crasol
58 2-Chioroethyl Viny Bther™
§9 Chloromethane(Methyl Chioride)
60 2-Chicronaphthalene
61 2-Chlorophenol
62 3-Chloropropylane
63 Chrysene
B84 O-Cresol®
65 M-Cresol*
66 P-Cresol*
&7 m-Cumenyl methyl-carbamate
68 Cycloate
69 Cyclohexanane”
70 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropans
7 Di (1.2-0i h

72 Dibromomethane

73 2,4-D (2.4-Oichiorophenoxyacetic Acid)
74 OP-00D

75 PP-DDD

76 OP-DDE

77 PP-ODE

78 OP-DOT

79 PP-ODT

80 DibenzAH)Anthracene
81 Dibenzo(a,e)Pyrens

82 M-Dichiorobenzene

83 O-Dichlorobenzone”
84 P-Dichiorobenzene

85 Dichiorodfivoromethane
86 1,1-Dichlorosthane

City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida (CESF)

Underlying Hazardous Constituents and Universal Treatment Standards

ww
onc
0.042
0.059
0.059
0.280
§.600
0.010
0.058
0.280

0.24
0.056
0.021

0.13
0.81
0.059

0.00014
0.00014
0.023
0.0017
0.056
0.056
0.056
0.056
0.14
0.059
0.065

0.0055

0.055
0.044
0.038
0.059
on
0.77
0.77
0.058
0.042
0.36
Q1
0.028
0.1
0.72
0.023
0.023
0.031
0.031
0.0038
0.0039
0.0585
0.061
0.036
0.088
0.080
0.23
0.059

NWwW

Conc,
1.4
34
3.4
160
38
a7
140
NA

Constituents by Chemical Name
87 1,2-Dichlorosthane
88 1,1-Dichloroethylene
89 Trans-1.2-Dichlorosthylens
60 2,4-Dichiorophenol
91 2.6-Dichlorophenol
92 1,2-Dichloropropane
93 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropytene
94 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropyiene
95 Dieldrin
96 Diethyl Phhataie
97 Diethylene glycol, dcarbamate
98 2-4-Dimethylphenaol
9F:Qimathy! Pithalete

160 Methyl Ethyl Ketone®
161 Methyl loobuty! Kstona*
162 Methy! Methacryiste
163 Msthy! Methansuifonste
164 Msthyl Pamthion

165 Metokcarb

166 Mexacarbete

167 Molinate

168 Naphthalens

169 2-Naphthylamine

170 O-Ntroaniline ™

171 P-Nitroaniline

172 Nirobenzeno*

ww
Conc.
0.2
0.025
0.054
0.044

0.14
0.018
0.014
0.056
0.056
0.042
0.059

0.52

0.27
0.028
0.068

NwWwW
Conc.
6.0
6.0
30
14
14
18
18
18
0.13
28
1.4
14
28
1.4
28
23
160
160

Constituents by Chemical Name
173 5-Nitro-O-Toluidine

174 O-Nitrophenol™

175 P-Nitrophenol

176 N-Ntrosodethylamine

177 N-Ntrosodmethykamine

178 N-Ntrosod-n-butylamine

179 N-Ntrosomsthylethylamine
180 N-Nitrosomorphoting

181 N-Ntrosopiperidne

182 N-Nitrosopymolidne

183 Oxamyl

184 Parathion

185 Tatal PCBs

186 Pebulate

187 Pentechiorobenzene

188 Pentachiorodibanzo-P-Dioxing
189 Pentachiorodbenzofurans
190 Pentachiorosthane™

191 Pentachioronitrobenzane
182 Pesntachiorophenol

193 Phenacetin

194 Phenanthrens

195 Phenol

196 Phorate

197 o-Phenylenedamine

188 Phthalic Acid™

189 Phthalic Anhydride

200 Physostigmine

201 Physostigmine salicylate
202 Promecarb

203 Pronamide

204 Propham

206 Propoxur

206 Prosulfocarb

207 Pyrene

208 Pyridine”

209 Safroie

210 Sitvex (2.4,5-TP)

211 2,4,5-T (2,4,5-Trichiorophenoxy acetic Acid)
212 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzens
213 Tetmchlorodbenzo-P-Dioxins
214 Tetrachiorodbsrneofurans
215 1.1,1.2-Tetrachiorosthane
216 1,12 2-Tetrachioroethane
217 Tetrachloroethylene®

218 2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol
219 Thiodcarb

220 Thiophanat e-methyl

221 Tirpate

222 Toluene*

223 Toxaphene

224 Trisliale

225 Bromoform (Tribromomethane)
226 1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene

227 t,1.1-Trichloroethane*

228 1,1.2-Trichloroethane*

229 Trichloroethylene®

230 Trichiorom onoftuoromethane*®
231 2,4,5-Trichlorophanal

232 2,4,6-Trichlorophenat

233 1,2,3-Trichloropropans

234 1.1.2-Trichloro-1,2.2-Trifluorosthane*
235 Triethylamine

236 Tris+{2.3-Dibromopropyl) Phosphale
237 Vemnolate

238 Vinyl Chlcride

239 Xylene(s) sum of all isomers*
240 Artimony

241 Asrsenic

242 Banum

243 Beryllium

244 Cadmium

245 Chromium (Tctal)

246 Cyanide (Tatal)

247 Cyanide (Amsnable)

248 Fluoride

249 Lead

250 Mercury-NVWV From Retort™
251 Mercury-All CGthers

252 Nickel

253 Selenium

254 Silver

255 Sutfide

256 Thailium

257 Vanadium

258 Zinc*

o

F001-F005 regulated hazardous constituents are boldface and marked with (*). Constituents not regulated in F039 wastes are marked with (**).

WW - mg/L unless noted.

10/23/96 Revision

NWW - mg/kg unless noted.

Conc.
0.32
0.028
0.12
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.013
0.013
0.056
0.014
0.10
0.042
0.085
0.000063
0.000035
0.055
0.055
0.089
0.081
0.05¢
0039
0.021
0.056
0.085
0.055
0.056
0.056
0.056
0.083
0.056
0.056
0.042
0.067
0.014
0.081
0.72
0.72
0.056
0.000063
0.000063
0.087
0.057
0.056
0.030
0.018
0.058
0.056
0.080
0.0095
0.042
063
0.088
0.054
0.054
0.054
0.020
0.18
0.035
0.85
0.087
0.081
on
0.042
0.27
0.32
19
1.4
1.2

0.69
277
1.2
0.88
35
0.69

018
3.98
0.82
0.43
14
1.4
43
2.61

c28

g.om
6.001

30
1.5
0.10
1.4
6.0
39
21 mylL
5.0 mglL
7.6 mgL
0,014 mgL
0.19 mglL
0.86 mglL
530 mg/kg
30 mgkg
NA
0.37 mgiL.
0.20 mgL
0.025 mg/l.
5.0 mg.
0.16 mglL.
0.30 mgL
NA
0.078 mglL
0.23 mgiL
5.3 mglL




City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida (CESF)

Land Disposal Restriction (LDR) Notification Form

Generator: USEPAID# Manifest Doc. #
1 2 1 D) O 3 s 7
Manifest page # | EPA Hazardous | WW NWW Subcategory F001-F005 Constituents UHC; Underlying Hazardous | LDR Certification
and line item waste code (if applicable) (if applicable) Constituents (if applicable) {one per line)

Waste on following line item(s) is subjec

268.32 for the following characteristic(s):

California List Characteri

Manifest Line ltem(s)

Liquid hazardous wastes >= 50 ppm PCBs

Hazardous wastes with HOCs >= 1000 ppm (40 CFR 268, appendix IIlj

Liquid hazardous wastes with nickel concentrations > 134 mg/L

Liquid hazardous wastes with thalllum concentrations > 130 mg/L

bove line entries)

. This waste complies with the treatment standards specified in 40 C
. This waste does not meet the treatment standards specHfied In 40
Waste must be treated to the appropriate standards.
. This waste has been treated In accordance with 40 CFR 268.40
likely present In the waste, and must be treated to the applicable
4. This waste is lab pack waste for Incineration, and qualifies for allef
D008, FO19, K003, K004, K005, K008, K062, K071, K100, K106,
5. This waste qualifies for exemption from land disposal restriction (p'

N

=

6._This waste Is not restricted under 40 CFR 268

LDR Certiﬁcatio}'a»s (Pleas

. and all applicable pri In 40 CFR 268.32 or RCRA section 3004(d).

D, or exceeds the appi andards set forth in CFR 268.32 or RCRA section 3004(d).
ous characteristic. Th
n 40 CFR 268.40 priol
described n 40 CFR

rying hazardous constituents are

not efigible for alternate treatment are as follows:

was granted.)

{ certify under penatty of law that | personally have examined and am familiar with the waste through analysis and testing or through knowiledge of the waste
to support this certification that the waste complies with the treatment standards specified in 40 CFR 268 Subpart D and all applicable prohibitions set forth in
40 CFR 268.32 or RCRA section 3004(d). | believe that the information | submitted is true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant
penaities for submitting a false certification, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

Signature

Date

Printed name

Title

Page 1 of

10/23/96 Revision



City Environmental Services, Inc. of Fiorida (CESF)
Land Disposal Restriction (LDR) Notification Form

Generator: USEPAID # Manifest Doc. # &
1 2 2a 3B 4 A [ ° H T
Manifest page # | EPA Hazardous | WW |NWW Subcategory F001-F005 Constituents UHC; Underlying Hazardous | LDR Certification
and line item waste code (If applicable) (if applicable) Constitilénts (if applicable) (one per line)

¢

4

¥

Waste on following line item(s) is subjéc 268.32 for the followingb characteristic(s): \-
California List Characteris}i Manifest Line ltem(s) i

Liquid hazardous wastes >= 50 ppm PCBs

H: 1s wastes with HOCs >= 1000 ppm (40 CFR 268, appendix lllj

Liquid hazardous wastes with nickel concentrations > 134 mg/L

Liguid hazardous wastes with thalllum concentrations > 130 mg/L

’ LDR Ceftificatiahs (Please ist only one for

1. This waste complies with the reatment sﬁndards specified in-. 40
[T TN g

bove line entries)
in 40 CFRZ&&A‘ZI RCRA secﬂon 3004(d) A

and all appllcable p

R 2. This waste does not meet the treatd&m standards speclﬂed In 40 or\exceeds the appl “treat ndards sét forth in CFR 268 32 or RCRA section 3004(:!)‘.. ’
Waste must be treated to the appropna!e standards.
3. This waste has been treated in accordance with 40 CFR 268.40 to ous characteristic. Th fying hazardous constituents are
iikely present In the waste, and must be treated to the applicable in 40 CFR 268.40 priol
4. This waste Is tab pack waste for Incineration, and qualtfies for aite described In 40 CFR . not eligibte for altemate treatment are as follows:

D009, FO19, K003, K004, K005, K006, K062, K071, K100, K106,
5. This waste quallfies for exemption from land disposal restriction (p
6. This waste is not restricted under 40 CFR 268

was granted.)

1 certify under penalty of law that | personally have examined and am familiar with the waste through analysis and testing or through knowledge of the waste

to support this certification that the waste compilies with the treatment standards specffied in 40 CFR 268 Subpart D and all applicable prohibitions set forth in i

h b

40 CFR:268.32 or RCRA section 3004(d). _I believe that the information | submitted is true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant f

penalties for submitting-a faise certification, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment. . ‘g

¥

i

i

Signature Date
Printed name Title

Page 1 of

10/23/96 Revision



City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida (CESF)

Land Disposal Restriction (LDR) Notification Form

Generator: US EPAID # Manifest Doc. #
1 2 3 4 3 . 7
Manifest page # | EPA Hazardous NWW Subcategory F001-FO05 Constituents UHC; Underlying Hazardous | LDR Certification
and line item waste code {If applicable) (if applicable) Constituents (If applicable) {one per line)

Page of
10/23/96 Revision
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— "DEPT OF ENVIR. PROT. ' :904-488-2439 Sep Y 97

r

FOLEY & LARDNER

14:05

No.006 P.O1L

ATTORNIEYS AT LAw (}lf

CHICAGO POST OFFICE ROX 2193 / SAN DIEGO
JACKSONVILLE ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802.2193 SAN FRANCISCO
- KOS ANGELES 111 NORTH ORAMGE AVENUE, SUITE 1800 TALLAMASSEY
MADISON ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801-2384 TAMPA
MILWAUKEE TELEPHONE (407) 423.7454% WASHINGTON D.C
SACRAMENTOQ FACSIMILE (4.07) 648-1743 WEST PALM DEACH

WRITER'S DIRECY LINE

August 14, 1997

Via Facsimile

and Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested

Douglas Beason

OfTice of General Counsel
Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassce, Florida 32399-2400

Re:  City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida proposed
Solid Waste Permit No. S029-293321.°
OGC No. 97-1275

Dea'r Déug:

In our tclephone conversation today, I believe we agreed that a meeting between
the Department and City Bnvironmental Services, Inc, of Florida (City) to discuss the
Department's intent to issue a solid waste permit may be productive and should go forward. As
we discussed, the relationship between the Department und City regarding the solid waste permit
is not good and both sides are dissatisfied with the way this permitting process has progressed.
On our side we strongly believe that our frustrations and problems with how the Department has
handled . this casc are well justified. However, these problems should not prevent either the
Department or City from moving forward to try to resolve this matter without litigation.

As we have repeatedly stated in the past, City docs not oppose the Department’s
efforts to implement its rulcs through proper pennitting of this facility. The facility has been
in operation for many years and has been thoroughly permitted and inspected on a regular basis
by the wastc management division. We are willing to listen (o the Department’s concerns and
attempt to compromise where the Department has a reasonable basis to scek the protection of
public health and the cnvirommnent and has the appropriate legal authority to do so, However,
the proposed specific permit conditions go far beyond such reasonable concerns,

Our problems with the draft permit include, but are not limited to, the following:

ESTABLISHED 1842

A MEMAZR QF GLOBALLX WITH MEMBER OFFCeS IN BeruiN, RRUSSELS, Dresucy, FranesuRrt, Lonuon, Paarg, SINGAFGhE, S1urTAART AN TANE1

£l 34
8/97 |



_~ DEPT OF ENVIR. PROT. ZL:904-488-2439 _ Se 12 97 14:05 MNo.006 P.02

i

Douglas Beason
August 14, 1997
Page 2

. The permit proposcs (o limit the types of wastes accepted by the facility and
would eliminale wastc streams which are an important part of the economic
viability of the facility.

e The permit includes definitions which arc inaccurate and contrary to existing rule
definitions. EBxamples include the definitions of “impervious surface” and
"processing”.

] . The permit rcquires specific prior Departiment approvals before certain waste
management ‘activitics can be undertaken. We do not believe that specific
approvals of wastc management activities are neccssary, appropriate or praclical.

o The permit would not allow management of household hazardous waste as solid
wastc even though this practice is in full compliance with the applicable
regulations,

L The mixing system proposed by City is specifically denied withoul'any
explanation as to thc basis for this action.

L The draft permit esscntially eliminates solid waste processing at the facility.

® The draft permit fails 10 recognize the waste analysis plan included in the permit
application or standard "waste analysls procedures used in the industry,
Specifically, the specific conditions place unreasonablc limitations on out of state
waste, the use of gencrator knowledge, and testing of waste prior to receipt at the
facility. Thcse limitations are morc stringent than waste analysis rcquirements
for hazardous waste,

. As wrilten, no solid waste sireams with any hazardous characteristics or
hazardous substances would be allowed. This is a practical impossibility and is
unworkablc,

. The permit would not allow any liquids to leave the site nor would any standing

liquids be allowed. These conditions could not be met since there is no
practicable way to achieve compliance with a complete limitation on all liquids.
Unimpacted rain water is a liquid.

L Therc are numcrous other problems with language and specificity in the permit
conditions. Further, many of the permit conditions are redundant in that they
merely rcpeat their rule provisions or stalements contained in the permit
application which is made a pait of the permit by refcrence.
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-

Douglas Beason
August 14, 1997
Page 3

Please lct me know what dates would be acccplable for a meeting, It is my
understanding that duc to vacation schedules it is unlikely that we will meet before Scptember
Ist. We would like to mect as early as possible and are available September 4, 5, 8, 9, 11 or

12,
Sincerely,
T lios & Mo
Thomas K. Maurer
TKM/jh
cc: Susan Johnson

Terry Muse



CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIC ', INC. OF FLORIDA - 7202 EASTE.  "H AVENUE » TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619
(813) 623-5302

(800) 624-5302

FAX: (813) 628-0842

6///} A —
Re
August 8, 1997 4 CE; Ve g
U6 25 199,
O g
Ms. Elizabeth Knauss R
Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619-8218

Dear Ms. Kiiauss:
This is a follow-up to the incident report submitted on May 9, 1997.
A thorough review of the recent incident indicates four probable causes:
1. Incompatible organic contamination.
2. Incompatible reducing agent (such as sodium metabisulfite) contamination.
3. Incompatible hypochlorite oxidizer contamination.
4. Incompatible contamination from a combinat_ion of moisture (humidity)

in the air and floor sweeping residues.

None of the above items have been conclusively identified as the specific cause of the incident. Incompatible
constituents, if any, would have been consumed by the incident. Trace levels of sodium and calcium in samples
could not be ruled out as impurities in the lime, soda ash, city water, or background levels. The presence of
potentially incompatible iiypochicrites or meta bisulfites, therefore, could not be determined. We believe
potential organic incompatible contamination would have been recognized by the four-person CESF team which
packaged the material. Included in this team were two senior personnel including our emergency response
SUpErvisor.

Our internal Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for oxidizer handling safety has been updated to include the
following tests to identify the presence of incompatible materials:

1. Organics and Reducing Agents - Oxidizer test strip negative. This is not necessarily an organic
or reducing agent but is not an oxidizer and must be packed separately.

2. Hypochlorite Oxidizers - Oxidizer test strip positive and pH > 8.

D@ v hie 34
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Ms. Elizabeth Knauss
August 8, 1997
Page 2

3. Isocyanuric Oxidizers - Oxidizer test strip positive and pH < 6.
4. Excess moisture or humidity - Use desiccant in each package.
5. Floor Sweepings - Pack separately in a container < five gallons.

Please note that CESF has always utilized oxidizer test strips to screen for and QC oxidizer and potentiaily
incompatible wastes. Note also that oxidizer safety training was completed on May 14, 1997 (Item No. 4 of
Incident Review Summary).

We have done a thorough review of the incident to ensure optimum safety and compliance and to minimize the

potential for similar incidents to occur. Enclosed is a summary of this review and follow up. We believe this

incident is closed with no need for a warning letter or penalties for the reasons noted in this letter and enclosed
‘ summary review.

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

JAT:kcp
cc: Kim Clifion, US EPA Region IV

Gy




INCIDENT REVIEW SUMMARY
For Incident Which Occurred April 26, 1997

1. April 27, 1997 Facility cleaned and operational.

o

April 28, 1997 Incident Review Meeting with CESF management and personnel.

3. CESF Waste Analysis Plan reviewed. No deficiencies or revisions necessary. Oxidizer
handling SOP revised.

4. May 14, 1997 Oxidizer Safety Training of CESF personnel (including incompatibility
demonstration, handout which includes a list of all DOT oxidizers and hands-on use of pH
and oxidizer test strips to identify and differentiate hypochlorite oxidizers from isocyanuric
oxidizers).

5.  Waste and residuals disposal to:
Environmental Enterprise, Inc.
OHD 083 377 010
Manifest 90097  Date: 6/5/97
Documentation copies enclosed.
6. CESF Contingency Plan reviewed and found to be acceptable. Minor revisions,

improvements, and updates are being written up. We expect to submit a revision to the
Department with minor changes within 90 days.

JAT kep

Sy
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ned for use oh eltte (v2pileh) typewriter.) Fatm Aporeved. <48 o, J.s;.-_'_.e '.-2./ .2 S
AAZARDOUS |- Generaio’aUS EPAID No. g?;‘;,';‘;m No | 2 Page1 ‘ Information in the shaded areas
< MANIFEST LD8B193249490097} o 4 | isnotrequirsd by Federal faw.
2Name and Mailing Address

A s.tate—qia'nifest Document Number
. ENVIRCNMENTAL SERVICES, INC, OF FLORIDA PO
‘92 N, ORIENT ROAD TAMPA, FL. 33619
ameraters Prone{ 813 ) 623-5302

B. Stae Generator's ID

€. State Transponers iD

Transponiar 1 Cempany Name 6. US EPA ID Number
FREEHOLD CARTAGE, INC. INJDOS5 41 261 6 4D TranspontersPhone  941-533-459
7. Teansponer 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number £ Swute Transponers iD )
. - 1 . [F Trancpone’s Phone
9. Designeted Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Numbar

G. State Facility’s 1D
ENVIROMMENTAL ENTERPRISES, INC. '
4650 SPRING GROVE ROAD

R. Facility's Phane

CINCINNATE, OH 45232 oKD 083377071 ol " 7813-541-1823
e . L. 12, Conlainess 13. 14 . 1.
11. US DOT Description (Inciuding Proper Shipplag Name, Hezard Class and 1D Nutber) Total unit |. ;- wasteNo.
G arm No. [Type Quanltity o .
f‘a. X ;m‘lWAgN;‘g‘lg)g(mIsz LIQUID, N.O.S. (D001) . .
€ A, , PGCIX -
" {D001) A 2lomlo 06,601 ¢} DOOY ]
; b | X | RQ WASTE QXIDIZING SOLID, N.0.S. (D00V)
° 5.1, UN1479, PGII
{D001) 0.1 8ID.M10.0,.9.9,01 ¢ | DOO1
C.
- N
J. Additional Descriptions for Materigls Liste R n F-__F{anqﬁnggt_:dmg for Wastes Listed Above .
T1a, 52714'47*2742% -697‘ S e 11a.ERG#140/M129
b, B2715 0. 79448-95 < - LT ot o |P1'b.ERGH140/MI29
; --.L.;_v- - .._..‘.::......_._'_,....._._‘......_...,- - .-... A, Awwe " Bam BtaBiL 4 4w .a v nvee e e 8e m eeimsemas  eauis

5. Speclal Handling Instructions and Additional information
24 HOUR BMERGENCY #800-624-5302

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hatedy dacisfe that the comanls of tnie consighment are Iuily 8nd accurigly descrided above by
propor anioping neme and are classilled. puskso, marked. and tabated, 5nd ore in alt 1agpEcis in proper condiian lor iransporl by Mgfway
a¢conding 1o applicable Interndtianal and nalional govemmant regutziions. }
It 1 3m a latge quandty generiog | earilly thas | have 3 prog@m In place lo rauca (ha volume 3ad loxicdy o wasts ganergied 1o (N Cegree | have delermined 1o be
qeonomically practicabia and that | have sciected tha pracficzbla mained of treaiment, Slordge, o disposa! arenty dvalable ' mo which minimizes the present and
wivea {hraat © humaa healih 3na ha anvircenmant; OR, # | am 8 smsll quanily genemior, § hove made 3 good laih offort 1o Minimize my wage genenttion and sslect
the bosl w3s(o inanagament methad 13t is avgilaole 1o mc and dal f egn alond.
Printed{Typed Name

MELISSA DURRANCE
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materlals

BmO VXD D {~alf—

inted/Typed Name Signajure _/d__,—'—* Month Day Year
nee »/ ol A 5 IGOIrRD)]

18. TranspoRer 2 Acknowledgement of Raceipl of Matarials N
Ptinted/Typed Name Signawfe Month Day Yeat

SRR

19. Dlscrepancy indication Space

o =
Styte CF178 LASE&MZ;TEE AN AMERICAN LABELMARK CO., CHICAGO, 1L 60846 (8005215608

F

a

c

N —

7 120. Facillty Owner or Operator: Certification of recaipt of hazardous materials coverad Dy this manitest except 3s noted in ltem 19,

I rinted/Typad Name Signa K Month Day _ Year
UARD, Ll R. Rl 0161/19
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

February 28, 1997

Ms. Pam Scully

U.S. EPA, Region IV
100 Alabama Street, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Subject: Universal Waste & Transit (now City Environmental), FLD 981 932 494
2002 North Orient Road, Tampa, Florida
Located between Helena Chemical and Stauffer Chemical

Dear Ms. Scully:

I am writing to provide you with some ground water data from the Universal Waste &
Transit (now City Environmental) site, located between two of the Superfund sites that
you manage, Helena Chemical and Stauffer Chemical, in Tampa, Florida. This site is
located south of the Wheelblast property, and west of Stauffer Chemical (see attached
map). Existing information shows that there is heavy pesticide, and some metals
contamination at this property. Due to the location of this site downgradient of the
Helena facility, and the presence of pesticides in the ground water at both the
Wheelblast and City Environmental properties, we would like EPA to evaluate this data
to determine if City Environmental will be included in the Helena contamination
assessment/remediation efforts.

City Environmental is permitted to operate a hazardous waste container storage facility
and treatment unit (filter press) facility under permit No. HO29-263213. A copy of this
permit has been attached for your easy reference. The HSWA permit for this facility
requires confirmatory sampling at one area of concern at the site, a storm water
retention pond located on the east side of the facility. :

The site has four ground water monitoring wells that City Environmental monitors
annually for their own records. They have submitted the attached data to the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). Included is a copy of:

June 1994 ground water analytical results;

Map of well locations, with ground water flow directions from either 1992 or 1994;
Preliminary Site Evaluation, with soil borings and piezometers;

Driller’s log for “2 of 3 monitor wells” & map of well locations.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources” ‘ﬁ\lc 2 4
e

Printed on recycled paper.
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Ms. Pam Scully
February 28, 1997
Page 2

The FDEP has requested well completion information and analytical results from City
Environmental, and, if received, we will forward these to your attention. We are
encouraging City Environmental to work proactively with EPA and their representatives
to evaluate the cause of the ground water contamination on their property. If the
ground water contamination at their facility is not included with either the Helena or
Stauffer cleanups, then the FDEP will look to City Environmental to remediate the

property.

Thank you for your help on the telephone a few days ago, and the information on both
the Helena and Stauffer sites. Please keep me informed on how City Environmental
may relate to the remediation at these NPL sites. If you need any local information,
please contact me at 813/744-6100, ext. 336.

Sincerely,

s o, %M P

Allison Amram, P.G.
Solid Waste Section

Attachments

cC: Terry Muse, General Manager, City Environmental Services, Inc. of

Florida, 7202 East Eighth Avenue, Tampa, FL 33619

John Taylor, Technical Services Manager, City Environmental Services, Inc. of
Florida, 7202 East Eighth Avenue, Tampa, FL 33619

Judie Kean, Hazardous Waste Cleanup Section, FDEP -Tallahassee, MS 4505

George Euler, Hazardous Waste Cleanup Section, FDEP - Tallahassee, MS 4505

Susan Pelz, P.E., Solid Waste Section, FDEP - Tampa

Bob Butera, P.E., Solid Waste Administrator, FDEP - Tampa

Bill Kutash, Waste Program Administrator, FDEP - Tampa
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road MS #4560 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor : Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

January 3, 1997

e

JAN 0 8 1997

Suuir. vk
Thwe A

Mr. Michael L. Piesko

Chief Financial Officer
City Management Corporation
3400 East Lafayette
Detroit, Michigan 48207

Re: FLD 981 932 494 - City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida
Tampa, Florida
Permit H029-263213

Dear Mr. Piesko:

I reviewed the financial test dated September 12, 1986, and
supporting audits used to demonstrate financial assurance for
closure and find them in order. The financial test
demonstrating $207,409 adequately covers the Department
approved closure estimate. I also reviewed the October 28,
1996, Hazardous Waste Facility Corporate Guarantee for closure
and find it acceptable. The Certificate of Liability
Insurance, policy #PLS8185749, effective September 1, 199¢,
appears to meet sudden liability requirements. Therefore, City
Environmental Services is in compliance with the financial
requirements of 40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H, as adopted by
reference in Rule 62-730.180, Florida Administrative Code.

Enclosed please find updated form 62-730.900(4) (a) for
submittal with your next demonstration that is due by
September 30, 1997. If you have any questions, please contact
me at (904) 488-0300.

Sincerely,

-\ . )
C&Mm//law‘/éf'g
Aine Marie Ryan
Hazardous Waste Regulation
AMR

Enclosure

cc: Jeff Pallas, EPA
Roger Evans )
. Kathleen McCann L6 34
L{

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources™
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Department of

Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
Mr. Terry Muse, P.E., General Manager November 7, 1996

City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida
7202 E. 8th Avenue
Tampa, Fl. 33619

RE: Solid Waste Processing Facility
Pending Permit No.: S029-293321, Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Muse:

This is to acknowledge receipt of the additional information dated
October 10, 1996, submitted in support of your permit application,
received August 12, 1996, to construct site improvements and operate a
solid waste processing facility located at 2002 North Orient-Road,
Tampa, Fl. 33619.

This letter constitutes notice that a permit will be required for your
project pursuant to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes.

Your application for a permit is incomplete. Please provide the
information listed below promptly. Evaluation of your proposed project
will be delayed until all requested information has been received.

The following information is needed in support of the solid waste
application [Chapter 62-701, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)]:

Engineering Report.

1. “Temporary Staging Area” (Page 4) The information submitted
states, “Processed or unprocessed materials may be stored in this

area.” (Response #1) Please clarify if the materials stored in this
area will be in covered containers or loose.

2. Solid Waste Description (Page 5) Please clarify the type of
“household wastes”, “other discarded materials”, “recyclable
materials”, “asbestos”, “ashes”, “sludges”, “universal wastes”, and
“industrial solid wastes” which will be accepted, processed and/or
stored at the facility. The information submitted states, “The
facility may accept, process and/or store all types of non-RCRA
regulated wastes. This includes all types of household wastes such as
latex paints and soaps, all types of industrial solid wastes and

sludges... all types of discarded materials such as petroleum impacted
pads... and all types of recyclable materials such as o0il and
fluorescent lamps. [emphasis added]” (Response #2) It does not appear

that the facility design or Operation Plan adequately demonstrates that
“all types” of these wastes will be appropriately managed.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Flonida’s Environment and Natural Resources”
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City Environmental Services, Inc. Solid Waste Processing Facility,
Mr. Terry Muse, P.E., General Manager Pending Permit No.: S029-293321
Page 2

(Comment #2 cont'qd)

a. Please explain what kind of “household soaps” are expected to
be received. Will non-latex paints be accepted? Will pesticides
and household solvents, pool chemicals and other chemicals be
managed? Will household recyclables (i.e. glass, plastic, steel
containers, newspaper, etc.) be managed at the facility? Will
other household wastes (e.g. Class I wastes) be managed at the
facility?

b. What types of asbestos will be managed at the facility?

c. What type of industrial wastes will be managed? Will
putrescible industrial wastes be managed at the facility?

d. Please explain if the facility will manage “non-regulated”
explosive, biohazardous and/or radioactive wastes.

e. Please clarify if wastes which are exempt from RCRA
regulation, pursuant to 40 CFR 261.4(b) and (c), will be managed
at the site.

3. Equipment. (Page 7) See also comment #22, below.
a. Please provide additional details on all processing
equipment. Please show the location and installation details (i.e.
piping, conveyors, etc.) of all processing equipment on a Plan
Sheets.

b. The information submitted indicates that the filter press is
“mobile”. (Response #23) However, the manufacturer's “cut sheets”
appear to indicate that the unit is stationary and “mount(ed]
level to floor, [and] platform....” Page 14 indicates that the
filtered solids will be emptied into “drums, cubic yard boxes,
roll-offs or other suitable containers.” However, the
manufacturer's cut-sheets appear to indicate that there is not
enough clearance under the filter press unit (in the discharge
area) to accommodate a roll-off. Please clarify this discrepancy.

4. Waste Flow.
a. (Page 9) Please provide the “CESF non-RCRA regulated waste
Quality Control (QC) Standard Operating Procedure (SOP).” The
information submitted indicates that the Waste Analysis Plan (WAP) -
includes procedures for quality control and waste analysis. (Item
#5) However, the WAP does not appear to specifically apply to non-
RCRA reqgulated waste. Please clarify if the WAP is the “Standard
Operating Procedure” for non-RCRA regulated waste. See also
comment #13 below.




City Environmental Services, Inc. Solid Waste Processing Facility
Mr. Terry Muse, P.E., General Manager Pending Permit No.: S029-293321
Page 3

(Comment #4 cont'd)

b. (Page 10) Since the “similar materials” are stored “until
sufficient quantities... are available for re-containerization,”
and a wide variety of materials are expected to be managed at the
facility, please specify the maximum storage time and quantity for
each type of material. See also Page 12, “Waste Storage”. The
information submitted states, “Dissimilar wastes may be processed
(mixed) together,... provided they are not incompatible and there
is no regulatory prohibition.” (Response #7) Since dissimilar
materials may be mixed together, please clarify if these waste
mixtures will be sampled/analyzed prior to removal for offsite
disposal. Please provide the testing requirements for mixtures of
dissimilar materials. '

c. (Page 10) The information submitted states, “All bulk
processed waste is screened or analyzed prior to shipping
offsite.” (Response #9) Please clarify the type of “screening”
which will be conducted. 1Is this screening the “Mandatory Waste
Fingerprint Analyses” in the WAP? Since each disposal facility-
may require different testing for acceptance (e.g. soil burners'
testing requirements are different than Class I landfills), please
explain how the disposal facility's requirements are incorporated
into the WAP.

5. Operations - Disposal. (Page 13)
a. The information submitted states, “CESF does not wish to
submit a list of proposed disposal facilities since there 1is no
regulatory requirement. It is competition-sensitive information
and the facilities utilized may change in the future.” (Response
#12) The Department recognizes that the disposal facilities which
are used may change based on economic considerations. However,
since the facility proposes to manage a wide variety of materials,
the Department is concerned that the materials may not be disposed
of properly. The information submitted does not specifically
state what types of landfills (Class I, Class III, C&D, Subtitle
Cc), wastewater (industrial or domestic) treatment facilities or
other facilities that will be used for disposal. It has been the
Department's experience that permittees are often unclear on which
type of disposal facility is permitted to receive the waste they
manage. The Department does not agree that this information is
“competitive-sensitive” since the Department has not requested
information which is specific to the applicant's operation (such
as costs) but has only requested the name, address, type of
disposal facility and permit number. The information submitted
has not provided reasonable assurance that the variety of wastes
which will be managed at the facility will be disposed at
appropriately permitted disposal facilities.

b. Please provide a list of proposed disposal facilities.

Please include the name of the facility, address, type of facility
(e.g. Class I landfill, industrial wastewater treatment facility,
hazardous waste landfill, etc.) and appropriate permit number.



City Environmental Services, Inc. Solid Waste Processing Facility
Mr. Terry Muse, P.E., General Manager Pending Permit No.: S029-293321
Page 4

(Comment #5 cont'd)
c. The list on Page 36 does not appear to be complete. However,
this list may be amended to include the names, addresses, permit
numbers, and a more specific description of the type of facility
for each waste type.

d. The Operations Plan does not appear to address the management
of white goods, asbestos, construction and demolition debris,
clean debris, lead-acid batteries, ashes, recyclable materials,
“non-regulated” biohazardous, radioactive or explosive materials.
Please include specific operational procedures for managing these
wastes.. S

6. Storage Capacity and Containment.
a. (Page 32) The information submitted indicates that runoff
from the loading, unloading and processing area is discharged to a
sump and then through sand and carbon filters to the stormwater
management system. Sheet 2 of 8 of the Drawings prepared by
Halstead & Bellhorn, Inc., dated December 1987, received by the
Department January 3, 1995, as Attachment 9 of the RCRA permit
application, states, “Sump, pump, control valve & pre-treatment
system... not to be connected to the storm sewer system.” Please
explain why the system has subsequently been connected to the-
stormwater management system. Please provide as-built details of
the stormwater filter system, including pump, piping, filters.
etc. Sheet 1 of 2 does not appear to show the pump or the
discharge piping. The information also indicates that the pump
“can be shut off for holding and inspection of the stormwater or
for pumping the stormwater to a tank....” Please clarify where
the contaminated water is held for “inspection”. Since the piping
and pump are not shown, please explain how contaminated water is
pumped to a tank or tanker from the “holding” area. Where is the
tank located?

b. (Page 33) The information submitted states, “A cross-section
view of the processing area stormwater trench drains is included
as Figure 19.” (Response #17) However, Figure 19 is does not
include a scale, is not referenced to an appropriate plan view,
does not include sufficient dimensioning, and is not signed and
sealed by a professional engineer. Please provide as-built
details on a Plan Sheet of the trench drains system, including the
“elevated” trench, the connection between the “elevated” trench
and the northern trench, invert elevations, etc. Please include a
scale or sufficient dimensioning.



City Environmental Services, Inc. Solid Waste Processing Facility

Mr.

Terry Muse, P.E., General Manager Pending Permit No.: S5029-293321

Page 5

(Comment #6 cont'd)

c. (Figure 22) According to the East/West cross-section, the
asphalt west of the trench extends below the elevation of the
trench. However, other information indicates that the asphalt
adjacent to the trench drain is only 1-inch thick. (See “Trench
Drain Detail”, Sheet 3 of 8, Halstead & Bellhorn, Dec. 1987) It
also appears that slopes shown on Sheet 2 of 8 do not correlate
with Figure 22 (i.e. the asphalt area does not appear to slope
toward the trench drain). Sheet 2 of 8 also shows another trench
drain at the south (9th Avenue) entrance. Please verify the
accuracy of Figure 22 with the Halstead & Bellhorn drawings, or
as-built site conditions.

Pages 40-44, Closure Plan.

a. Please review the closure plan w1th respect to the quantity
of solids which will be stored at the site. The Department does
not object to calculations based on volume or mass, but for solids
(and solidified sludges) the calculations should consider the
actual bulk density of the materials which are expected to be
processed at the facility (e.g. soil, construction and demolition
debris, etc.). If the bulk density is unknown, then a
conservative value should be used.

b. The information submitted states, “A review of weight tickets
for solids shipped to landfills shows most 20 cubic yard loads are
10 tons or less. This indicates a density of... 4.95 1lb/gal which

is significantly less dense than water (8.34 lb/gal). The use of
8.34 1lb/gal as a conversion factor for solids is, therefore, very
conservative.” (Response #18) Please provide a summary of the
guantity (weight and volume) of solid materials sent to landfills,
soil burners and other facilities. The Department does not
disagree that booms, pads, and pillows will most likely have a
bulk density less than water. However, the applicant has not
provided information which demonstrates that booms, pads, and
pillows are the majority of the solids removed from the facility.
Please provide an estimate of the percentage of soil,
booms/pads/pillows (light materials), solidified sludges, etc.
that have historically been removed from the facility for
disposal. If actual data is used to support the bulk density
assumption, a weighted average which accounts for all solid
materials (not just the lightweight materials) should be used.

c. Financial Assurance. The information submitted states, “There
is no regulatory requirement for copies of third-party estimates
for closure cost calculations.” (Response #19) However, pursuant
to FAC 62-701.630(3) (a), the costs shall be estimated by a
professional engineer for a third-party performing the work, on a
per unit basis, with the source of the estimates indicated.
Pursuant to FAC 62-4.110, the Department may require an applicant
to submit proof of financial responsibility and may require the
applicant to post an appropriate bond to guarantee compliance with
the law and Department rules. The closing cost estimates provided
are not approved. (Figure 24) Please provide copies of the third-
party quotes supporting all unit costs. Please verify the
quantities based on Comments #7.a. and b., above.




City Environmental Services, Inc. Solid Waste Processing Facility

Mr. Terry Muse, P.E., General Manager Pending Permit No.: S029-293321
Page 6

8. Stormwater.
a. (Page 47) The information indicates that the stormwater

system is “covered by the RCRA portion of the hazardous waste
permit....” The information submitted states, “Copies of all CESF
permits for stormwater management are included.” (Response #20)
However, the information submitted does not appear to include an
MSSW or ERP permit or exemption issued by SWFWMD or DEP (a copy of
a SWFWMD Exemption Notice application and a City of Tampa Building
Plan Review application were submitted). Please provide a copy of
the SWFWMD or DEP permit or exemption for the stormwater
management system.

9. Attachment 4, Sheet 1 of 2.
a. Please note the following information on this Plan Sheet:

1) the height of the “8-inch Block Wall”; and
2) the dimensions of the “Retaining Wall”.

b. Since the invert elevation of the trench drain at the
retaining wall (el. 25.61) appears to be higher than the
invert elevation at the north end of the site (el. 24.89),
please explain how the trench drain drains from north to
south. Please show details of the connection between the
northern trench and the “elevated” trench on this Sheet. See
also Comment #6.Db.

10. Attachment 4, Sheet 2 of 2.

a. Please note the height of the “8-inch Block Wall” on this
Plan Sheet.
b. The information submitted states, “The northernmost bay is

enclosed with floor-to-ceiling walls.” (Response #22.b.)
However, the plan sheets provided do not indicate the extent
of the walls or the material (concrete, steel). Please
provide the dimensions of the “concrete containment curb” in
the northernmost bay.

11. Figure 14. Please include the process steps required if a load is
rejected or does not correlate with the waste profile on this diagram.
The information submitted states, “Scales are available for weighing
incoming and outgoing non-bulk shipments. No scales are available
onsite for... bulk shipments.” (Response #24) Please clarify where the
scales are “available”, and what type of scale is used for non-bulk
shipments. Since scales are not available on-site for bulk shipments,
but other information indicates that weight tickets for outgoing bulk
shipments are available (see Response #18, and Comment #7.b., above),
please explain how the weight of the incoming and outgoing bulk
shipments are determined.



City Environmental Services, Inc. Solid Waste Processing Facility
Mr. Terry Muse, P.E., General Manager Pending Permit No.: S029-293321
: : Page 7

12. Figure 20. The information submitted states, “Only one of each
type of processing equipment is expected to be utilized at the
facility.” (Response #26) Please clarify how many of each type of
equipment listed in this Figure, including tanks, tankers, trucks,
sludge boxes, roll-offs, etc., is available for use at the facility.
Please provide typical manufacturer's cut-sheets for the sludge boxes,
frac tanks, skid mounted tanks, drum pumps, and paint can crusher.

13. Waste Analysis Plan.
a. The information submitted states, “The procedures set forth
in this plan ensure that this facility will be in compliance with
all requirements of 40 CFR 264.13 and 268.7.” (page 3) However,
since 40 CFR 268.7 addresses listed and characteristic hazardous
wastes and hazardous wastes which are restricted from land
disposal, please clarify how this section applies to non-hazardous
wastes.

b. The information submitted states, “The purpose of this Waste
Analysis Plan (WAP) is to identify and document the necessary
sampling methods, analytical techniques and overall procedures
that are undertaken for all hazardous wastes that enter this
facility for treatment or storage.” [emphasis added] (page 3)
Please clarify if all sections of the WAP are intended to also be
used for all non-hazardous wastes which are managed at the
facility.

c. The information submitted states, “It is CESF's current
policy to screen non-RCRA regulated waste for hazardous
characteristics utilizing the CESF WAP.” (page 4) Please clarify
if this “screening” is the “Mandatory Waste Fingerprint Analyses”
described later (page 13). It does not appear that the “Mandatory
Waste Fingerprint Analyses” includes screening for the Toxicity
Characteristic.

d. Please provide a sample copy of the CESF Waste Profile,
referenced as Attachment 17.1, and the Chain of Custody Form
referenced as Attachment 17.3. (page 5)

e. The information submitted states, “The pre-acceptance
evaluation will be re-certified at minimum annually. Re-
certification or pre-acceptance evaluations will be done when any
of the following occur....” (page 6) Please clarify if this means
that a “pre-acceptance evaluation” (steps 1 through 5, pages 5-6)
will not be conducted on each load of waste prior to acceptance at
the facility. See also comment #13.g., below. ~

f. Please explain how “deactivation”, “neutralization”, and
“stabilization” are disposal methods. (page 9) It seems that these
are treatment methods, and the treated material must then be
disposed in some other manner.
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g. The information submitted states, “As a minimum, all

incoming waste shipments are subjected to the “Mandatory Waste
Fingerprint Analyses”.... The use of a spot check system is
intended to verify that the waste received is the same as the
waste characterized and identified on the pre-acceptance
evaluation (waste profile).” [emphasis added] (page 12) Please
explain how “Mandatory Waste Fingerprint Analyses” are conducted
on “all” shipments if a “spot check system” is used. Page 16
states, “...[the mandatory waste fingerprint analyses] occurs
every time a shipment is received.”

h. The information submitted states, “All RCRA-regulated waste
shipments will be sampled and analyzed according to the CESF Waste
Analysis Plan (WAP).” (page 16) Please clarify if all non-RCRA
regulated waste will also be sampled and analyzed in accordance
with the CESF WAP. See also Comment #13.b., above.

i. Please provide a copy of the “diagram for CESF Waste
Screening”, Attachment 17.4. (page 16)

j. The information submitted states, “Two types of wastes are
exempted from sampling and analyses. These are lab packs from
households, laboratories and schools and “empty” containers.”
(page 17) Please explain why “households” would have lab packs.
Please explain why household, laboratories and schools are exempt
from sampling and analyses.

K. The information submitted states, “[Many of the analyses] are
not repeated unless it is known or believed that the waste
identity may have changed during storage or processing.” (page 19)
Please explain how the waste identity does not change if
dissimilar materials are mixed together, or if the waste is not
generated by a known industrial process.

1. Please provide a sample copy of the “CESF lab pack container
contents sheet”, Attachment 17.5. (page 24)

m. The information submitted states, “Lab packs may be CESF
packed or be “customer” packed.... (page 24) Before containers
are shipped to CESF, a waste profile form must be submitted to
CESF, including a compete set of container contents sheets
describing the contents of each drum in terms of explicit chemical
identification, quantities, concentrations.... (page 26)” Please
explain how “household” generators are expected to provide
adequate chemical identification on container contents sheets and
follow appropriate lab pack procedures.

General:

14. The information submitted states, “Loading, unloading and
processing operations may occur during inclement weather.” (Response
#27) Since processing activities may occur during inclement weather,
please provide procedures for cleaning the trench drains, including
frequency and disposition of solids which are removed.
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15. The information submitted states, “Friable asbestos will have been
wetted and double bagged prior to receipt at the facility. Asbestos
waste is not processed at the facility.” (Response #28) Since the
‘waste types which will be accepted at the facility, listed on Page 5,
specifically include asbestos, please clarify what is meant by
“asbestos is not processed at the facility”. Please clarify the types
of asbestos which are expected to be managed at the facility. Will the
facility only accept friable asbestos? It does not appear that the
operational procedures provided are appropriate for managing asbestos

materials. Please provide detailed procedures for managing asbestos
materials.

16. The information submitted states, “Household hazardous wastes
(HHW) and CESQG wastes are currently (and always have been) managed as
hazardous wastes at the facility.” (Response #29) However, the
hazardous waste permit (#H029-263213) indicates that only HHW which has
been designated as “hazardous” by the generator will be managed as
hazardous waste. Likewise, the WAP (page 17) indicates that
“household” waste is exempt from sampling and analyses. Please clarify
if all household hazardous wastes and CESQG wastes will be managed as
hazardous waste, including sampling and analyses, at the facility.

17. Please clarify if the processing equipment used for the non-RCRA
regulated materials will also be used to process RCRA-regulated
materials. Please provide procedures (or reference the specific
section in the RCRA permit application) for decontaminating the
equipment after RCRA regulated materials are processed.

18. The information submitted states, “A storage summary table is not
applicable since market conditions vary.” (Response #32) However, the
Department does not consider “market conditions” for materials which
are being disposed. This information is necessary for the Department
to evaluate the maximum capacity of the facility, the financial
assurance cost estimates, and the facility design for storage. Please
provide a storage summary Table which includes the following
information (using consistent units-volume or mass):

a. Type of material-e.g. (processed or unprocessed) petroleum
contaminated material, paint, construction & demolition
‘debris, asbestos, industrial waste sludges, etc.;

b. Type and size of storage container-e.g. 55-gallon drum, 20
c.y. roll-off, 500-gallon tote tank, etc.;

c. Storage location-e.g. inside building-Bay 1,
loading/unloading/processing area, staging area, etc.; and

d. Maximum storage quantity or time.
19. Please provide sample copies of manifests and other recordkeeping

documents, and explain how each is used for management of non-RCRA
regulated wastes.
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20. Please provide a list of all potable wells within 1000 feet of the
site. Please field verify the locations of any wells within this area,
and show the locations on a vicinity (or similar) map. If this
information has been submitted as part of the RCRA permit application,
please reference the specific section, page, revision date, for this
information. .

General:

21. Please be advised that the cover letter submitted was not signed.
Please provide information which bears the original signature of the
writer or signature and seal of the professional (engineer, geologist,
etc.) who prepared the information. Please include the original
signature and seal of the professional engineer on all Plan Sheets,
Drawings, calculations, etc.

22. Please be advised that the pending permit application is
considered a construction/operation permit, and the Department requires
construction drawings for review. Since the construction/installation
of the mixing equipment and related conveyors, materials handling
equipment, storage silo, etc. does not appear to have been previously
permitted, the Department requires construction drawings for these
systems. The construction drawings must include piping, slopes,
drainage, structural, and other installation details. Upon completion
of construction of the processing systems, the permit may be modified
to authorize the operation of those systems.

23. Since the response to the Department's September 9, 1996 letter
was not received by Hillsborough County EPC until November 1, 1996,
please be advised that the Department will require that the applicant
fully address EPC's concerns as part of the permitting process. Please
provide four copies of all responses to the Department, and an
additional two copies to Hillsborough County EPC for concurrent review.

24. Please be advised that this is the Department's second request for
additional information. Due to the magnitude of the comments above,
the Department suggests that a meeting be scheduled with the applicant,
engineer, Hillsborough County EPC and the Department to discuss the
remaining items.

The following comments are for information only, at this time, and do
not require an immediate response:

1. Please be advised that although the materials proposed to be
managed at the facility may not be regulated under RCRA, all solid
waste is regulated by FAC 62-701, except as noted in FAC 62-701.220(2).
FAC 62-701.300(1) (b) requires that no person shall store or dispose of
solid waste in a manner that causes air quality standards to be
violated or water quality standards or criteria of receiving waters to
be violated. FAC 62-4.070(1l) requires that the applicant shall provide
reasonable assurance that the proposed project will not discharge,
emit, or cause pollution in contravention of Department standards or
rules.
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2. Please be advised that the Department's Air Section, Environmental

Resources Program, and Industrial Waste Sections have been contacted
regarding the applicability of any additional permits for the proposed
operation. The Department may request additional information based on
comments, if any, from these sections.

3. Please be aware that storage or processing of solid waste
materials or other activities at the adjacent site (8th Avenue) are not
authorized at this time.

"NOTICE! Pursuant to the provisions of Section 120.60, F.S., if the
Department does not receive a complete response to this request for
information within 30 days of the date of this letter, the Department
may issue a final order denying your application. You need to respond
within 30 days after the date of this letter, responding to all of the
information requests and indicating when a response to any unanswered
questions will be submitted. If the response will require longer than
30 days to develop, you should develop a specific time table for the
submission of the requested information for Department review and
consideration. Failure to comply with a time table accepted by the
Department will be grounds for the Department to issue a Final Order of
Denial for lack of a timely response. A denial for lack of information
or response will be unbiased as to the merits of the application. The
applicant can reapply as soon as the requested information is
available."

You are requested to submit four copies of all information, as one
complete package. Please submit an additional two copies to
Hillsborough County EPC for their review. If there are points which
must be discussed and resolved, please contact me at (813) 744-6100
ext. 386.

Sincerely,

4/,’_7/%/ ______

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

SJP
cc: John Taylor, City Environmental, 7202 E. 8th Ave., Tampa, Fl. 33619
Srinivas G. Rao, P.E., Engineering & Applied Science, Inc.,
18545 Otterwood Ave., Tampa, Fl. 33647
Paul Schipfer, HCEPC
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa-Solid Waste/Ai/ﬁ;LgZ5
William Crawford, P.E., FDEP Tampa—~RCRA
Randy Cooper, P.E., FDEP Tampa-ERP
Gerald Kissel, P.E., FDEP-Air Section
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
Mr. Terry Muse, General Manager September 9, 1996

City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida
7202 E. 8th Avenue
Tampa, Fl. 33619

RE: Solid Waste Processing Facility . - -
Pending Permit No.: S029-293321, Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Muse:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your permit application to operate

a solid waste processing facility located at 2002 North Orient Road,

Tampa, Fl. 33619. The Department received your application on August
12, 1996.

. This letter constitutes notice that a permit will be required for
your project pursuant to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes.

Your application for a permit is incomplete. Please provide the
information listed below promptly. Evaluation of your proposed
project will be delayed until all requested information has been
received.

The following information is needed in support of the solid waste
application [Chapter 62-701, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)]:

Engineering Report.

1. Page 4. Please clarify the activities which are included in
“temporary staging”. Will trucks, roll-offs or other containers be
loaded or unloaded in this area? Will processed or unprocessed
materials be stored in this area?

2. Page 5. Please clarify the type of “household wastes,” “other
discarded materials,” “recyclable materials,” “sludges,” and
“jndustrial solid wastes” which will be accepted, processed and/or
stored at the facility.

3. Page 7. Please provide additional details on all processing
equipment. A manufacturer's specification sheet (cut-sheet) for
manufactured equipment such as the filter press, sand filters,
reagent silo, solidification unit, etc. may be acceptable for this
item. Please show the location and installation details (i.e.
piping, conveyors, etc.) of all processing equipment on a Plan Sheet.

4. Page 9. Please specify the inspection criteria for the

containers (item #8). Are the containers inspected for size,

uantit type of waste, or other criteria? ;
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5. Page 9. Please provide the “CESF non-RCRA regulated waste

Quality control (QC) Standard Operating Procedure (SOP).” Please
provide the “CESF Waste Analysis Plan” referenced in the Contingency
Plan, page 21.

6. Page 9. Please explain how “non-conforming” waste which is

managed as hazardous waste is tracked separately from “conforming”
waste. Please specify the criteria which is used to make the
determination of “conforming” or “non-conforming”.

7. Page 10. Please clarify the reference to “similar materials” in
item #13. See also Page 12, “Waste Storage”. At what point in the
process are materials determined to be “similar”? What is the
criteria for this determination? Please clarify if dissimilar (
materials will be processed (mixed) together.

8. Page 10. Please explain at what point in the process the
determination is made to recontainerize, filter, solidify, or
otherwise process the material. Please provide the criteria for this
determination. (See items #14, #15)

9. Page 10. Please explain at what point in the process the
determination is made to conduct “confirmatory screening or analysis
of waste ready for shipment off-site... per the CESF... QC SOP.” (See
item #16) '

10. Page 11. Please explain the reference to “shredding”. It does
not appear that procedures for, or equipment for, shredding are
included in the information submitted. What materials are intended
to be shredded?

11. Page 13. Please clarify the reference to “most” wastewaters and
“most” solids. Will wastewaters and solids be removed for disposal
other than off-site treatment facilities and permitted landfills?

The Department understands that some materials, such as used oil, and
mercury containing devices, may be removed for recycling.

12. Page 13. Please provide a list of proposed disposal facilities.
Please include the name of the facility, address, type of facility
(e.g. Class I landfill, wastewater treatment facility, hazardous
waste landfill, etc.) and appropriate permit number. The list on
Page 36 may be amended to include the names and addresses of the
facilities for each type of waste.

13. Page 15. Please explain where the “paste-like”
solidified/stabilized sludge waste “will cure/set to become a
solid....” Is the material removed from the solidification unit and
allowed to cure elsewhere? How is the “paste-like” substance removed
from the solidification unit?

"14. Page 15. Please explain why “other reagents... may be added
to... improve compressive strength....” of the waste materials since
the intended disposition is disposal only. Are some materials
intended to be reused?
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15. Page 24. Please provide proof of publication of the Notice of
Application (attached).

16. Page 32. The information submitted indicates that runoff from
the loading, unloading and processing area is discharged to a sump
and then through sand and carbon filters to the stormwater management
system. The information also indicates that the pump “can be shut
off for holding and inspection of the stormwater or for pumping the
stormwater to a tank....” Please provide operational procedures for
this activity. 1Is the pump automatically controlled? At what point
is the pump shut off? What is the criteria for re-activating the
pump? : : -

17. Page 33. Please clarify the reference to “the elevated second
trench”.

18. Pages 40-44, Closure Plan. The information indicates that
100,000 gallons of solids are expected to be stored at the facility
at any time. This figure is then converted to tons using
8.341b/gallon. However, this conversion is for water, and may not be
appropriate for solids. For example, neglecting the weight of the
drum, although a 55-gallon drum which is full of water may weigh
458.7 1b (55 gal x 8.34lb/gal), the same drum full of soil may weigh
735 1b (55 gal/7.48 gal/cf x 100lb/cf). Likewise, other materials
such as cement kiln dust may have lower bulk densities than soil or
water. Please review the closure plan with respect to the quantity
of solids which will be stored at the site. The Department does not
object to calculations based on volume or mass, but for solids (and
solidified sludges) the calculations should consider the actual bulk
density of the materials which are expected to be processed at the
facility (e.g. soil, construction and demolition debris, etc.). If
the bulk density is unknown, then a conservative value should be
used. :

19. Financial Assurance. The closing cost estimates provided are
not approved.

a. Page 42. Please provide a copy of the third-party
estimate, or a reference, for the $15 per hour labor cost.

b. Figure 24. Please provide a copy of the third-party
estimate supporting all unit costs.

20. Page 47. Please clarify if water which has contacted solid
waste (due to spillage, leakage, etc. in the processing area) is
tested to determine if the water must be managed as solid waste

(leachate). Please provide a copy of the SWFWMD, DEP and/or EPA
permit for the stormwater management system.

21. Attachment 4, S8heet 1 of 2.
a. Please provide the height of the “8-inch Block Wall”.
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(Comment #21, cont'd)

b. Please provide the dimensions of the “Retaining Wall”. Is
the “retaining wall” permanent, or does it consist of
moveable barriers?

T C. Since the invert elevation of the trench drain at the
retaining wall (el. 25.61) appears to be higher than the
invert elevation at the north end of the site (el. 24.89),
please explain how the trench drain drains from north to
south.

22. Attachment 4, Sheet 2 of 2.
a. Please provide the height of the “8-inch Block Wall”.

b. Please provide the dimensions of the “concrete containment
curb” in the northernmost bay.

23. Figure 13. Please clarify if one filter press is intended to be
used in each of the bays, or if multiple filter presses are used.

24. Figure 14. Please clarify if the facility has scales for
weighing incoming and outgoing shipments.

25. Figure 19. Please clarify the L1 and L2 designations in the
“Contributing Catchment Area”.

26. Figure 20. Please clarify how many of each type of equipment is
available for use at the facility.

General:

27. Since it appears that the majority of the loading, unloading and
processing activities will not occur under roof, please provide
operational procedures for inclement weather.

28. Please clarify the types of asbestos which are expected to be
accepted, processed and stored at the facility. It does not appear
that the operational procedures provided are appropriate for managing
asbestos materials. Please provide procedures for managing asbestos
materials. '

29. Please clarify if household hazardous wastes and CESQG wastes
are expected to be managed at the facility. If so, please specify
the types of these wastes which will be managed at the facility.

30. Please clarify if the processing equipment used for the non-RCRA
" regulated materials will also be used to process RCRA-regulated
materials. If so, please provide procedures for decontaminating the
equipment after RCRA regulated materials are processed.

31. Please provide a list of personnel (position descriptions and
qualifications) required to effectively operate the facility. Who is
responsible for determining if a waste is acceptable/unacceptable,
similar/dissimilar, and its storage location?
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32. Please provide a storage summary Table which includes the
following information (using consistent units-volume or mass):

a. Type of material-e.g. (processed or unprocessed) petroleum
contaminated material, paint, construction & demolition
debris, asbestos, industrial waste sludges, etc.;

b. Type and size of storage container-e.g. 55-gallon drum, 20
c.y. roll-off, 500-gallon tote tank, etc.;

c. Storage location-e.g. inside building-Bay 1,
loading/unloading/processing area, staging area, etc.; and

d. Maximum storage quantity.

33. Please provide a description of the recordkeeping/manifest
system which is used for the non-RCRA regulated wastes.

34. Please provide a list of all potable wells within 1000 feet of
the site. Please field verify the locations of any wells within this
area, and show the locations on a vicinity (or similar) map.

The following comments are for information only, at this time, and do
not require an immediate response:

1. Page 3, indicates that the expected life of the facility is 30
years for closure purposes. However, please be advised that for the
purposes of the financial assurance, the costs (when approved) must
be fully funded and not funded over an extended period of time.

2. Page 32. “The warehouse containments” do not appear to be shown
on “Attachment 227.

3. Page 3, Contingency Plan. It does not appear that a Site layout
is included as Attachment 8.1.

4. Please be advised that the Department's Air Section,
Environmental Resources Program, and Industrial Waste Sections have
been contacted regarding the applicability of any additional permits
for the proposed operation. The Department may request additional
information based on comments, if any, from these sections.

5. If construction of the processing systems has not been
previously authorized by a Department permit, the pending permit
application will be considered a construction/operation permit. Upon
completion of construction of the processing systems, the
construction permit may be modified to authorize the operation of
those systems.

6. It was the Department's understanding from the meeting on May
31, 1996, that City environmental would be applying for a permit for
the 8th Avenue site as well as the Orient Road site. However, the
information submitted seems to be only for the Orient Road site.
Please be aware that storage of solid waste materials or other
activities at the adjacent site are not authorized at this time.
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"NOTICE! Pursuant to the provisions of Section 120.60, F.S., if the
Department does not receive a complete response to this request for
information within 30 days of the date of this letter, the Department
may issue a final order denying your application. You need to
respond within 30 days after the date of this letter, responding to
all of the information requests and indicating when a response to any
unanswered questions will be submitted. If the response will require
longer than 30 days to develop, you should develop a specific time
table for the submission of the requested information for Department
review and consideration. Failure to comply with a time table
accepted by the Department will be grounds for the Department to
issue a Final Order of Denial for lack of a timely response. A
denial for lack of information or response will be unbiased as to the
merits of the application. The applicant can reapply as soon as the
requested information is available."

You are requested to submit four copies of all information, as one
complete package. Please submit an additional two copies to
Hillsborough County EPC for their review. If there are points which
must be discussed and resolved, please contact me at (813) 744-6100
ext. 386.

Sincerely,

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

sjp

Attachment

cc: John Taylor, City Environmental, 7202 E. 8th Ave., Tampa, Fl. 33619
Srinivas G. Rao, P.E., Engineering & Applied Science, Inc.,

18545 Otterwood Ave., Tampa, Fl. 33647

Paul Schipfer, HCEPC, w/o attachment
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa-Solid Waste, w/o attachment
William Crawford, P.E., FDEP Tampa-RCRA, w/o attachmente—
Randy Cooper, P.E., FDEP Tampa-ERP, w/o attachment
Gerald Kissel, P.E., FDEP-Air Section, w/o attachment
Mohammed Kader, P.E., FDEP-Industrial Waste, w/o attachment



Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor : Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

August 22, 1996

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Department of Environmaniy;

. SOUTHWEST DISTRICT "
Mr. John A. Taylor NDISTH“CT
City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida ’
7202 East Eighth Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33619
Dear Mr, Taylor:

In your submission of the 1995 Biennial Hazardous Waste Report to the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP), there were reporting inconsistencies and mistakes, including
several waste streams reported as being received from sources with invalid EPA ID numbers.
The State of Florida, in 62-730.180(7) of the Florida Administrative Code, has adopted the
requirements in 40 CFR 264.75 (c) which states that the EPA ID number of each generator
sending waste to your facility must be listed in the Biennial Report. These problems were
discussed by telephone with you on 7/4/96 and 8/6/96. You re-submitted your report on 8/15/96
by diskette with the omission of those waste stream receipt reports which were in question.

If these wastes were not received by City Environmental Services in 1995, please send us a
letter stating that the initial reporting of these waste receipts was in error. If the non-reporting
of these waste streams was an inadvertant omission on your part, please send corrected reports
containing the missing data in its entirety, including the correct EPA ID numbers of the
generators in question.

A listing of other report inconsistencies is included. Please send an annotated copy of this list to
us with any corrections or clarifications you have made.

Any re-submission or clarification of your report must be postmarked or hand delivered to
our office by the 15th working day after your receipt of this letter. You may seck an
extension of time to submit your clarifications, but the request must be made before the end of
the 15 day period. FDEP considers this report to be an important and integral part of the
compliance process, and failure to submit correct data in the future may be reviewed for further
action by this Department. ' '

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources” ﬁ\p 3-hL
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~ Should you have any questions in this matter, please contact Jack Griffith at (904)488-0300 or
MS 4555 at the letterhead address. ‘

Sincerely,

T et Clade

Raoul Clarke
Environmental Administrator
Hazardous Waste Management Section

RC/jg

cc: Satish Kastury
Diana Coleman -OGC
David Kelley
Jack Griffith
Bill Crawford -SW District



C: \\BRSDATA\BRSP5\EFTDATA\09819324.9D5\ERR.B /19/96

ERROR LISTING FOR UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC. TAMPA 06-04-1996 RUN ON 07-15-1996
GM ERROR SET FOR H9819324.G19

page# message

00021 G109 BAD FORM CODE = B

00057 G106 NO RPT YEAR GEN, TREAT, OR SHIP -> BAD PAGE?

00058 G106 NO RPY YEAR GEN, TREAT, OR SHIP -> BAD PAGE?

00044 G206 NO WASTE CODES FOUND ‘

00048 G206 NO WASTE CODES FOUND

00034 CHECK: 151.342 TONS SHIPPED TO MID054683479 : NJ
00035 WARN: G507 MID054683479 DID NOT REPORT HAVING M129 TREATMENT SYS. IN 1993 \\\
00036 WARN: G507 MID054683479 DID NOT REPORT HAVING M129 TREATMENT SYS. IN 1993 <\k/ C&
00037 WARN: G507 MID054683479 DID NOT REPORT HAVING M129 TREATMENT SYS. IN 1993

00038 WARN: G507 MID054683479 DID NOT REPORT HAVING M129 TREATMENT SYS. IN 1993 EE) ‘i{)

00039 WARN: G507 MID054683479 DID NOT REPORT HAVING M129 TREATMENT SYS. IN 1993
00040 WARN: G507 MID054683479 DID NOT REPORT HAVING M121 TREATMENT SYS. IN 1993
00041 WARN: G507 MID054683479 DID NOT REPORT HAVING M129 TREATMENT SYS. IN 1993
00042 WARN: G507 MID054683479 DID NOT REPORT HAVING M121 TREATMENT SYS. IN 1993
00043 WARN: G507 MID054683479 DID NOT REPORT HAVING M121 TREATMENT SYS. IN 1993

00056 WARN: G500 OFFSITE TREATMENT SYS CODE WRONG FOR FORM CODE?: ORGANIC SOLIDS SENT TO M041 SYSTEM 00056

WR ERROR SET FOR H9819324.R19

page# message ((js
0020 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID SS0000000000 ) N
0057 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA 1D SS0000000000 6/&L
0083 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA 1D $S0000000000 j;\)

0084 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000 \?

0124 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA 1D SS00000000G0 ‘fffi‘

0178 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA 1D FLTMP9304418 — \

0196 R105 ZERO QTY RECEIVED FROM FLD980799183

0241 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000

0248 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000

0253 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA 1D $S0000000000

0254 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID SS0000000000

0267 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID SS0000000000

0268 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000

0272 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID SS0000000000

0273 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000

0309 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $SS0000000000

0310 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000

0311 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000

0312 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000

0363 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000

0448 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FRCM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000 .
0449 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA 1D SS0000000000 ) e l)
0450 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000 ?
0451 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000 ~ ﬁA
0452 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID S$S0000000000 A(t/'

0453 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000 '5

0454 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000 C{

0528 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA 1D FLTMP9304218::::::7

0529 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID FLTMP9304218

0541 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA 1D $S0000000000

0584 R105 ZERO QTY RECEIVED FROM FLD984197855

0602 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID S$S0000000000

0603 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000

0604 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID SS0000000000

0605 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID SS0000000000

0606 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA 1D $S0000000000

0653 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000

0654 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FRCM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000

0655 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID $S0000000000 . - j)
0656 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA 1D §50000000000 ) J/
0670 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID ALTMP0001637 o - /L4fy

0691 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA 1D $S0000000000 ‘ Cj

0843 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID FLTHP930402

0844 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID FLTMP9304023 (;{ ?j
0845 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID FLTMP9304023

0846 R111 WASTE RECEIVED.  FROM BAD EPA ID FLTMP9304023

0847 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID FLTMP9304023

0848 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA 1D FLTMP9304023 }

0849 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID FLTMP9304023 /

0850 R111 WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID FLTMP9304023{
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T SRy
0851 R111, WASTE RECEIVED FROM BAD EPA ID FLTMP9304023 e’ C( PR
R112 WASTE RECEIVED THIS YEAR NOT SHIPPED IN GM (AS ORG = 4)-122.1058
0149 R206 NO WASTE CODES FOUND
0726 R206. NO WASTE CODES FOUND
0730 R206 NO WASTE CODES FOUND N

0732 R206 NO WASTE CODES FounD & L\ | X “
0780 R206 NO WASTE CODES FOUND .ﬁ\\{ < \g? ioy o
0806 R206 NO WASTE CODES FOUND RIS R R
0850 R206 NO WASTE CODES FOUND X NI > \§\

.

. 1C ERROR SET FOR H9819324.519

CHECK: IC SAYS PERMITTED STORAGE, DO YOU HAVE A PERMIT?

WARN: S206 1C SAYS SOURCE REDUCTION: GM REDUCTION AMOUNT IS 0
WARN: S207 IC SAYS RECYCLING: GM RECYCLING AMOUNT 1S 0

IC ERROR SET FOR H9819324.S39

Ol ERROR SET FOR H9819324.019

6 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

13 NO ADDRESS FOR TSDR OR GEN
13 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

15 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA

24 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

25 BAD EPA ID FLD298734303
31 NO ADDRESS FOR TSDR OR GEN
31 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
38 BAD EPA 1D FLD484260323
42 NO ADDRESS FOR TSDR OR GEN
42 BAD 1D FOR Ol SITE = NA

50 BAD EPA ID FLD986594544
51 NO ADDRESS FOR TSDR OR GEN
51 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

54 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

56 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

58 NO ADDRESS FOR TSDR OR GEN
58 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

60 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

66 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
68 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

69 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

72 BAD EPA 1D FLTMP9304418
74 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
77 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

80 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

81 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

82 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

83 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

85 NO ADDRESS FOR TSDR OR GEN
85 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

86 BAD 1D FOR OI SITE = NA

91 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

96 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

99 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
100 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
103 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
107 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

109 NO CITY FOR TSDR OR GEN

109 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
111 8AD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
112 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
119 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
120 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
122 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
124 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
125 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
126 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
132 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
133 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
134 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
136 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
137 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA ~
138 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
140 BAD 1D FOR Ol SITE = NA
141 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
145 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
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146 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
148 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
151 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
159 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
160 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
173 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
178 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA

190 BAD EPA ID FLD981744875
192 BAD 1D FOR OI SITE = NA
196 BAD EPA ID FLTMP9304218
201 BAD EPA ID FLD984091605

206 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
208 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
209 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
217 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

227 BAD EPA ID FLD980083747
228 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
233 BAD EPA ID FLD040218619

236 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
239 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
240 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

241 BAD EPA 1D FLD000813248
256 BAD EPA ID FLD821080001
263 BAD EPA ID ALTMP0001637
272 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

273 BAD EPA ID FLD384209320

275 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
276 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
279 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
288 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
300 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
307 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
309 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA
314 BAD ID FOR Ol SITE = NA
318 BAD 1D FOR OI SITE = NA
319 BAD ID FOR OI SITE = NA

00323 BAD EPA ID FLTMP9304023

FORM(S) Ol MISSING FOR THESE SITE ID'S:

FLD0O00004531
FLD000541144
FLD096594544
FLD981474216
FLD981474638
FLD982118291
FLD982136913
FLD984179002
FLD984237933
FLD984260323
FLT950050831
FLT950051649
FLT950053314
GAD981264906

REPORT TOTALS FOR H9819324.SSQUNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC. TAMPA 06-04-1996 IN TONS

PREV TOTAL GENERATED FOR H9819324.859 = 1482.18
TOTAL GENERATED (GM) FOR H9819324.859 = 0
TOTAL RECEIVED (WR) FOR H9819324.859 = 1351.951
TOTAL SHIPPED (GM) FOR H9819324.859 = 1229.844
TOTAL TREATED (GM) FOR H9819324.859 = 0
TOTAL TREATED (PS) FOR H9819324.859 = 0
TOTAL POTW OR NPDES (GM) H9819324.859 = 0
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